FILET
F Y
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT - .
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA JilN 2 Scu%ﬂu

NOBLE C. HOOD

MAXINE THOMPSON HOPKINS, Executrix vlerk, U. 8. District Court

of the Estate of John Robert Hopkins,
deceased, and HOWARD L. SCUDDER,

Plaintiffs, NO. 6387 Civil .~

SPARTAN AIRCRAFT COMPANY, INCORPORATED,-
and JACK ADAMS AIRCRAFT SALES,

s e b e vt b S b b b e

INCORPORATED,
Defendants
ORDER FOR DISTRIBUTION OF SETTLEMENT PROCEEDS
This matter comes on for hearing thisaztﬂ day of 3 -y

lQQéZj on the Petition of Maxine Thompson Hopkins in her individual
capacity, as Executrix of the Estate of John Robert Hopkins, Deceased,
and as the Guardian of her minor children, Thomas Hopkins, John R.
Hopkips, Jr., Judy Hopkins and Jill Hopkins, for the compromise of
all causes of action stated in the above styled cause and all claims
of the above named parties against the defendants in this cause, and
for the order of this Court allocating the settlement proceeds among

the above named perties.

The Court being fully apprised in the premises finds that .ne
compromise of all causes of action stated in this cause and all claims
of Maxine Thompson Hopkins, individually, as Executrix of the Estate
of John Robert Horkins, Deceased, and as the Guardian of her minor
children, arising out of the incidents alleged in this cause, for the
sum of $160,00C.00, should be approved, and that such amount should
be distributed in accordance with the schedule set forth on EXHIBIT A
attached to the Affidavit supporting plaintiff's Petition now being

heard.



IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that tle abc-:
described compromise be, and it is hereby, approved, and distributi:on
of the proceeds of settlement be distributed in accordance with the

schedule set forth ¢n EXHIBIT A attached hereto.

Corn. G

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE



PROFOSED DISTRIBUTION SCHEDULE

Unreimbursed Exvenses

Hopkins -~ $5, 015,02
Kreindler « 2,547, 99
Reardon - 328. 87
Travelers = 1,679, 29
Scudder - -—

TOtB.I...-.. "Pg;EZI-Ii

. Disiribution Computation

Settlement
Workmen's Compensation

Attorneys fees
Net distributable Amount

Proposed Distribution

Maxine Thompson Hopkins
Maxine Thompson Hopkins,
as Guardian of Thomas
Hopkins, an infant

Maxine Thompson Hopkins,
as Guardian of John R,
Hopkins, Jr., an infant
Maxine Thomgpson Hopkins,

Share

$3, 323,73

3, 323, 72
3,323, 72

$160, 000, 00
8, 046, 88

50, 651, 04

~3101, 302.08

$ 174,963.52
8, 584. 64

© 6,584, 64

a8 Guardian of Judy Hopkins,

an Infant
Maxire Thompson Hopkins,

6,584, 64

as Guardfan of Jill Hopkins,

an infant

Kreindler & Kreindler, and
Reardon, Reardon & Reardon

Travelers Insurance Co.
Maxine Thompson Hopkins

6,584, 64

50, 651. 04
6,402, 45
1,644, 43

$160, 000, 00

EXHIBIT A"

Balance_
plus  $1,691.29
plus 2,947, 00
plus 328, 87

minus 1,644, 43
" minus  3,323,72

(74% of N.D.A.)

(8.5% of N.D, A.)

{6.5% of N.D. A.)

(6.5% of N.D. A.)

(6.5% of N,D.A.)
Attorneys' fees

($8, 046, 88 less $1,644.43)

(Partial Return of
Excess Expenses)




IN TOE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
HORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United Stater of Ameriea,

Plaintiff,
Vs, €ivil No. 67«C=120
Jemes Earl Detson und Emma

Louise Dotscr and Collection
Advisory Bureau, Ine.,

FiLED

JAN - ang

Defepdants.

et et Nt e N Nt S Nt

JUDGMENT OF FORECLOBURE NOBLE C. HOOD
Clork, U. 8. District Court

THIS MATTIR comes on for consideration this i.-.-lday of

Japuary 1968, the Plaintiff eppeering by Hubert H. Bryant, Ascistant
United States Attorney, and the defendants, James Earl Doteon, Emma
Louise Dotson mnd C(ollection Advisory Buresu, Inc., appaering not.

The Court being fully edvised and having examined the file
herein finds thet legal serviece by publication was made upon the de=
fendante, Jomes Earl Doteon end Ervme Louise Dotson, as eppears by
the Proof of Publication Filed herein on November 27, 1967. And
further thet defendant, Collection Advisory Bureau, Inc., was served
on July 13, 1967; and

It appeoring thet seid defendente heve failed to file an Anawer
herein srd that def'mult has been entered by the Clerk of this Court.

The Court further finds that this is a suit based upon a
mortgege note and foreclosure on & real property mortgage securing
seid mortgage note and that the real property described in sald mortgage
is locsted in Tulsa, Tulsa County, Oklahome, within the FNorthern Judicisl
District of Oklahoma.

The Jowrt further Finds thet the material allepstions of Flaintiff's
compliaint are true and correch;

That the defendants, James Rarl Dotson end Emme louise Dotson,
husband and wife, ¢id on #uguet 5, 1965, execute and deliver Lo the
Administrator of Veterans Affelrs, their mortygsge and mortyage note
for the sum of $10,650.00, with interest thereon st the rate of 5 3/4%
per snmm and furtier providing for the payment of monthly installments

of principel apd interest; end




It further eppears that the defendents, Jemes Earl Dotson and
Erma Lowise Dotson, husband and wife, made default under the terms
of the aforeeald morigege note and mortgege by reason of their failure
to moke the ronthly installments dus thereon on October 1, 1965, which
default has continued and that by reason thereof the delfendants are
now indebted to the Plaintiff in the swm of $10,543.53, as unpaid
prineipel, with interest thereon at the rate of 5 3/ I¢ per annum from
October 1, 1965, wntil paid.

It further appears that the defendsnt, Collection Advisory
Buresu, Ine., has or claims same right, title or interest in and to
the premises herein being foreclosed by reason of & Judgment rendered
in the Court of Coumon Pleas in and for Tulsa County, Stete of Oklahome,
in Case No. 71510, wherein the said Collection Advisory Bureau, Inc.
was Pleintilf and Jaues Berl Dotson was defendant, but in this regerd
Plaintifi has & firet and prior lien upon the real property heretofore
described by virtue of the mortgage.

Iu 15 iduisFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DsSCREED that the Plaintiff,
United Suates ol Americs, have and recover judgeent egainst the defendents,
Jades ge1l Detson aod imma Louise Dotson, ror the sum of $10,543.53, with
iuterest thcieon at the rate of 5 3/’#;‘6 per anmm Trom Qetober 1, 1965,
wntil peid, plas tie coet of this action dacerusd and accruing.

IT 15 FUKTHER ORBERED, ADJUDCED snd DECREED that upon failure
of the derendants to satisfy Plaintiff's money judgment herein, an Order
of sele shall issus to the United States Murshel for the Northern Distriet
of Oklahous, commapnding him to advertise and sell, with uppraisement,
the above-described real property and apply the proceeds thereof in
satisfection of Plaintiff's judgment. The residue, if any, to be deposited
with the (lexk of the Court to ewail further crder of the Court.

I 18 FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED thet from and after
the sale of said property, unier and by virtue of this judgment and
decres, the defendants snd esch of them emd All persons claiming under

them since the filing of the compleint herein be and they sre forever




barred end foreclosed of any right, title, interest or cleim in

or to the real property or any pext thereof.

URITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APFROVED:

/,Z hetaizz pho Bipm

HUBERT H, BHYANT
Assistant U. 3. Atlorney




T# THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKTAHOMA I
Clerk, Zm;: G HOOD
UNITED STATES OF AMERTGA, 3 istrigt oy,
Plaintiff, ) CIVIL o, 67-C-139
VE.
JAUES E. CAREY ani EITA G. CAREY
Defendants.

JUDGMEIT OF FORECLOSURE

THIS MASTER comes on for considerstion t\hiszaagiw of January, 1968,
the plelntiff sppeering by Jemes E. Htchie, Assistant United Stetes Attorney
for the Northern Mstrict of Cklahoma, and the defendants, James L, Carey &nd
Etta G. Carey, appearing not; and

The Court being fully sdvisoed and having examined the Pile herein finds
that due and legal service has been mede on the defendants, James L., Carey and
Etta G. Carey, by publication in the Tulse Daily legal News for six consecutive
wecks beglnning October 11, 1967, requiring esch of them to answer the complaint
filed hereln by December 11, 1967, and it appearing that said defendants heve
Tailed to file an anewer herein and thelr default has been entered by the Clerk
of this Court; and

The Court further finds that the materisl allegations of the plaintiff's
Complaint are true and correct; that the defendents s James E. Carey and Etta G. Carey,
did on August 12, 196k, execute and deliver to J. S. Gleason, Jr., &s Administretor
of Veterans Affairs, their mortgage and mortgage note for the sum of $9,300.00,
with interest thercon at the rate of 54% per annum, on the unpeid balance thereof’;
and

The Court further finds that seld defendents, in order to secure the
prompt and punctual peyment of seid note, 4id execute and deliver to J. S. (leason,
Jr., as Administrator of Veterans Affairs, hls succeasscrs and assigne, their real
estate mortgage of even date with sald note covering the followlng described
property:

Lot Thirteen (13), Block Three (3), HARTFORD HILLS ADDITION

to the City of Tules, County of Tulse, Stete of Oklahoma,
according to the recorded plat thereof,




¥hich morgage 1s rocorded in Book 3435, at page %33, in the Office of the County
Clerk, Tulsa County, Oklahoma,

It further appears that the defendants s James E. Carey and Etta . Carey,
husband &nd wif'e, becane In defeult under the terms of the aforesald mortgege note
und mortgage by resson of thelr failure to make the instellment due on seid date,
prior to the date of the anext maturing installwent, which defamlt haés comtinued
since that date awd by reeson thereof the defendants are now indebtad to the
pleintif? in the 3um of $9,039.78, as unpaid principal, with interest therecn &t
the rate of 5i% per anrum from October 1, 1956, antil paid.

IT IS THEREFCRE ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the plaintiff, United
Stetes of America, have end recover Judgmwent against the defendents, Jemes E. Carey
and Etta 4. Cmrey, for the sum of $9,039.78, with Interest thereon st the rete of
5% per annum frov October 1, 1966, until paid, plus the cost of this action
accrued and accruing,

IT IE FURTHER ORIRRED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that upon failure of the
defendants to satisf{y pleintiff's money Judgment hereln, and Order of Sale ghall
issue to the United Staies Marsbal for the Northern District of Okiahoma command-
ing him to advertise aml sell with appralsement the real property heretofore
described and to apply the proceeds thereof, first to the payment of the cost of
soid sale and thie actlon, and then in satisfection of the plaintiff's Judgment
herein., The residuc of sald ssle proveeds, if eny, to be paid to the (lerk of
the Court to ewait further Order of the Court.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED end DECREED that from and after the sale
of the aforesaid rsel property, under and by virtue of this Judgment and decree,
the defendents end each of them, aud all persons c¢laiming under them since the
Tiling of the Compleint herein, be and they are forever barred &nd Toreclosed of

any right, title, :nterest or claim in or to the real property or any part thereof.

Gin. & e

UNITED STATES DISTRYICT JUDGE

JAMES E, RITCHIR
Asslstant U. 5. Attorney

e e e o1 o e e e e ——————t o 1mn

SRV - e



A L 4 R, 1% Tk AP

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

WILLIAM H. STRICKER, )
)
Plaintiff )
)
vs. ) NOo. 67-c-178
)
CLYDE L. BICKERSTAFF )
District Director of ) F I L E D
Internal Revenue, }
} ‘
Respondent } JAN 2196%
NOBLE C. HOODL
ORDER Clerk, U. 8. District Cour

In accordance with the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law
in respect tc the sbove-entitled case, it is hereby
ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Motion to Dismiss is

sustained and thet the Motion for Preliminary Injunction is denled.

United States Distrigl Judge 7




IN THE OJISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITEDL STATES FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

JAGK DAVID PUNDERGRASS,
fPlaintiff
ve CIVIL NO, 67~C-158
JONES TRUCK LINES, INC,, a domesticated
corporation, EAYMOND E, LANE, and TRANS-

PORT INSURANCE COMPANY, an Inswane - :
C&;-ier‘ i i an inswanae F g i E n

AN 196%

. . NORLE €. HOOD
STIFIATION OF DISMISSAL WITH PREIUDIGE
. . “Tlork, 1. S District Gour:

T Tma® Wa VT Nt Tt Yot P Vet s ot ot

Defgndants

Comes now the plaintiff through his sttorneys, Whitebook &
fuskin, and the defendants through their attorneys, Best, Sharp,
Thomas & Glass, and stipulate that the above captioned cause of
action be dismissed with prejudice to filing a future sction hetein.

WHITEBOOUK &,

By?

Attorneyvs for Plaintlif

BEST, SHARP, THOMAS & GLABS

e - Ty . P . ’w{
By: . Lo i) X/l.f i T/ { f/ ot e
Attornoys for Defendants
ORDER
Ana now on this day of _ . 18 .

there caine on for consideration before the undersigned Tudge of the
United States Districe Court for the Northern Distriet of Okishoma,
stipulation of ihe partlies hereto of dismissal, partles hereto having
advisad the court that all disputes between the partios have been
aet tied;

1205 THERIFORE ORUDERED, ADTUDCGED AND DECREED that the
above styled cavse be and the same is herchy dismissed w th prejudice
to the ribit of the plalntiff to bring any futwe action aristng Tom said

causs of aetior,

L)
=
&
bt

L,




IN THL CISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED STATES TOR THE
FEGHTHERN DISTRICT OF GELAEONA

HELEIG 35, PER OEVERARR,

EREISSAr R 151

et Syt et et

GIVIL WO, 67-C-158

T
GOyl
PRl I

O

TTRUCE LINES, INC., & domesticated
i, SAVIVOND B, LANT and TEAN -
SURAGCE COMPANY, an Ingwance

FILED

JAN 3 196

NOBLE ¢, HOOL
Clark, U, S. District Gour

o,

B A W Y

Deiamnianta

HITPULATION OF DISIATREAL WwWITH
PRLIUEICL

o the plointill through her oticernays, Whitebook and

P11 T
Raskin, swd the defendants through their attorneys, hest, Shamp,

“homnn & Glass, and stipulate that the shove caprioned cavse of

actice: b vdomiased with prefuice (o filing 2 {uture action hersin.

L

WIHITEBOOQK &

REST, SEIADP, THCRSAR & DTASS

- [

-y - A

Pt noy oo thia day of . 4D

=5 Ldgbdict Sourt for the Northero District of Oklahoma,

suipalaii-on of the parties herete of dimmicaal, parties horeio having

acvisod thee cowrt that all dispuates botween the partiss have heen

I8 URRLYRORD ORDEREL, ALJULCED AND DECRELL that the

shove utylend case be and the same 18 hareby dsmizsod with prejudice 10

s pladntiff o bring ony fubwe action srising from said

thie: pivgnn ot




Ly THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN
DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

iUnited States of Ameriea,

Plaintifr,
}
VE. Civil Ho. &7-C-18%4 .
Clifford C. Walker, June ‘
Ovell Welker, Morrisom Plumbing
Co., & corporation, Third Pinance F ] L E D
Corporstion, a corporation, end Willie
Childs,
JAN L 1967
Defondants.
}

NOBLE €. HOOD
GClerk, U. 8. District Court

JUDGMENT OF FORECLOSURE.

b
1

T MATTER comes on for canelderstion this 7~ day of
Jonuery 1903, the plaintiff appesring by Robert P. Bantee, Assistant
United Stetes Attorney, snd the defendant, Willie Childs, haviug
made personsl. appesrance, the defendant, Third Finance Corporation,
appesring by Joe M. Anthis, their attortiey, and the defendents,
Clifford C. Valker and June Cvell Walker, and Morrison Plumbing
Company, 6 coxporstion, eppeering mot; emd

The Court beilng fully sdvised and heving exemined the file
berein finds thet the defendants, Willie Childs and Third Finance
Curporation, have heretofore filed thelr enevers diselaiming any
right, title end interwst in and to the resl property whicii is
the subject of this foreclosure proceeding; and

It further sppearing and the Court finds that due and legsl
personel service of' summons has been made on the defendants, Clifford C.
Walker end Juse Ovell Welker end Morrison Pludbing Coumpeany, on the
2Bth day of September 1967 and the 27th day of September 1967, respectively,
in this state, requiring eech of them to enswer the compiloint filed herein
not more than twenty (20) days efter service of swmona s &nd it appearing
that said defendents beve failed to f'ile en answer hevein and theiv default
has been entered by the Clerk of this Court; and

The Court further finds that the waterisl sllegetions of the
plaintiit's oumplaint are true and correct; that the defendants,
Cliftord €. uilker and Jupe Ovell Welker, hushand and wife, did on
September 13, 1963, execute and deliver to the Administratea of Vebersns
Affairs thelr mortsagze and mortzege note for the sun of F1 275000,
with interest thersop at the rete of 58 per wnun, end furbher providing

for ‘e peyuent of monthly installments of prineipal and interest; and

Ak A Kbk s S 3 o et porg b o= s b




The Court, Purther finde thet default hue been made oy the
deiendarts, Clifford €. Walker and June Ovell Welker, husband end wife,
under the terms of the aforeseid mortgmge and mortgage note by virtue
of said defendapte’ failure to make mowthly installment of prineipel
end Interest due cn seld mortgege note on Jume 1, 1966, which default
hag continued; that said defendants by virtus of such defuult are now
indebted to the pleintif! for the sum of $7,334.5%, with interest therecn
6t toe rate of 58 per annum from June 1, 1966, until paid, topsther with
the costs of this ection; and further that defendant, Morrison Plumbing
Conpany, did encumber said real property further by resson of & mechanie's
lien filed irn the OFfice of the District Cowrt Clerk of Tulsa County,
Cklahoma, being Ligd Ne. 45629.

IT 18 THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the Plaimtiff
have judgment agelnst the defendants, Clifford €. Walker and Junme Ovell
Walker, for the sun of $7,334.54, with interest therecn at the rate of
5i% per annw., froe Jume 1, 1966, mtil paid, topether with the costs
of this aeticn secrued and acctiving.

IT 15 FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED thet any claim or
lien which mey exist in favor of Morriscn FPlunbing Company ageinst the
subject property is Junior amd inferior to the foreclosure liep in
favor of the United States of Americs.

Il IS FURTHER QRDERED, ADJUDGED snd DECREED thei upon fallure
of the defendants, Clifford C. Welker and June Ovell Welker, to satisfy
the judgrent of the Pleintiff herein, an Order of Sale shzll issus to
the Unitad Stutes Marshel for the Northern District of Oklshomwn, cousnand-
ing him to edvertice and sell, with eppreisement, the gbove-dercribed
recl property end epply the proceeds thereof in setisfaction of Plaintiff's
Judgment. the residue, if any, to be deposited with the Clerk of the
Court to sweit iurther Order of the Court.

IT X FURTHER ORIERED, ADJULGED apd DECREED that fyom end
after the selc of sald property wnder and by virtue of this judguent,

the Defendant:, Clifford €. Walker and June Ovell Walker, and Morrison




Plumbing Comptny, and each of them, and sall persons claiming by, throuwgh
or under seid defendants, since the filing of the Complaint herein, be
end they are forever barred and foreclosed frowm every right, title or

interest in or to the heretofore deacribed real property.

APPROVED:

ekt { St

. SANIEE
Apsistant U. . Attoruey




IN THR UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLANCHA

FRFD A. NFUILL, )
Petitioner, )
)
va. ) No, 67-193 Civil
)
RAY H, PAGE, Warden, ) Yoy
Respondent, ) F I L E D
JAR A 196

NOBLE £. HoOD
Clerk, U &  Distri
The Petition Ior Rehearing filed herein by the Petf%igﬁgftﬁﬁuér

date of December 2&, 1967, ic deemed withdrawn by the attached letter
from the Petitioner. TIn this connection, the Court will note that
the case of Thompron v, Graham, 147 ¥. Supp. 150, (Utah P,C,-1956),
was reversed by the case of Graham v. Thompson, 246 F. 2d 805 (Ten-
th Cir.- 1857),

The Clerk of thie Ceurt is directed to return to the FPeritiomer
all exhibite and ¢ppendages filed in this case by him, making and re-
taining photoccples of the same in the file of this case in this Court.

PDated this rd day of January, 1963,

Fred Dsugherty .,
United ftates Yistrict Judge




LAHOMA STATE PENITENT 3Y

AAY H., PAGE, WARDEN CLINT J. GLADDEN, DEPuTy WaRDEN PARK J, AND‘ERSON. ASS'T, DEPUTY WARDEN

RULES FCR WRITING AND VISITING
All inmate mail is opened, censored and reenrded Ly OFFICIALS. Inmates are permitted to recaive
one lettes per duy from pureons on their maiiing list. No incoming Jetteis shall exceed four pagei
or contain a letter from another persan. Sign with vour full name. Write plainly rexarding business or

N i Bl s ] :
sre  Proad A Hewel] ttiers only. Address all letters to: Inmate's Nume, his number, P.0. Box $7. MeAleater, Okla-
homa-74501,
Inmate's No '7‘1 1 ARTICLES INMATES MAY RECKEIVE: Newspapers and booka of proper character direct from pub-

P. 0. Box 97, McAlester, Ghlahoma- 73507

lislwers, saoes, socks, underwear and banulkerchicfs, table model radios, small fans and family photos.
Nothing «lse unless advance permission Fag becn ob:ained through the Warden's Cifice. SENDI BO NOT
BRING TG INSTITUTION! Do not nut old or new latiers in Tackages. In sending money to inmales, send

Date December 2"?' 1 967 Money Orders (Postal or Ruilway Express}), O NOT SEND CASIL CHECKS OR STAMPS.
VISITING : Father, mother, aister, brother, wife, husband, son or daughter on inmate’s visiting list will
- ra T be permitted to visit inmater. one hour,lwice n month, any day during the week except MONDAY hetween
To donorable Fred Daugherty e oprs of 8130 AM. and 11130 A.M.; 12:10P.M and 4:00 P.M. Inmatcs ieide the Wans ey eoo?
¥isits from ne more than two ndulls 4t one time or from one adult and two small children at one time.
. . No exceptions withont permission from Warden's Gffice. Arrangements will ba made for inmates to
Relation,  liera] Tusiness confer with attorneys during normal warking hours. In case 0f emergancy nermisaton suer be ohtained
. through the proper officinla,
R.F.I. or R . . . L
Street No Inmates on disciplinary punishment will ot be permitted visits.
Individuals with prigen records will not be Permitted to visit.
City ™lsa TRUSTIES: Trustica will receive visita ONLY on SATURDAY AFTERNOONS between the hourw af
* 12:30 and 4:00 P.M.; SUNDAYS from 8:30 A.M. to 4:00 P.M., and HOLIDAYS from 8:30 A.M. te
4:00 P.M.
Sute  Oklahoma LETTERS INCOMING AND OUTING MUST BE SIGNED WITH FULL NAME OF WRITER.

Honorable Fred Duugherty
United States Distriet Judge
Northern District Of Oklahoma,
Tulsa, Oklahoma,

Henorable Sir :
Just lately in -ase No. &67-793 Civil, decided by your honor on the 13th Day of

December,1967. I, the pstitioner therein, filed a petition in your court on December
23rd of this year, requesting a rehearing on case No. 67-193 Civil.

However, I have since been informed that your court cannot accept a petition for
rehearing on Habeas Corpus proceedings, If such is the case, I am sorry to have Sent
such petition to your court.

Rowever, I feel that 7y case has not recieved its just merits, and as i? i§ very
imperative that any other action that I take must be decided very quickly or it is
useless to me, as I orly have some 6 or 7 months to further serve to satisfy the state,

I have been advised to bypass the Appellate court and petition the United States
Supreme Court, as the Appellate Court would take too long to render a decision, such
advise was given to ne by Professer Sheldon Glueck, of the Harvard law school, and
1 have decided tc follow such advise,

I hope that you understand my positlon as it would be only a waste of time énd
feolish ofme to petition the Appellate Court at this late date, Therefore, I w?ulu
appreciate it very nuch if you would order all my nxibits and appendages, submitted
in my original petitica for Habeas Corpus, returnsd to me at the below address as B
quickly as possible so that I may submit vhen to the higher court in order to save time
as time is & impcrtant factor in Lhis case, Thanking you very much for your cooperation.

(\Zz@/ Z7 ‘7/&/@/ #71210
Fred £, Newell # 71210
Box 97
Mcilester, Oklahoma. 7L501.




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

LARRY DEE JOHNSON
EARNEST CHARLES DOWN,

26 .
Petitioners, i} tﬁ = (j = €§
V. . NO,

DAVE FAULKNER
TULSA COUNTY SHERIFF,

7
-
ps
.
1
J—

Respondent,

ORDER AT

Clert

The {ourt has for consideration the petition *or
writ o habzas corpus filed by petitioners, and being fully
advieged In the premlses, finds:

That petitloners have not sued the proper party,

It 1s true they are in the physical custody of Dave Faulkner,
Tulsa County Sheriff, but they are in the technical custody
of the United States Marshal of the Northern District of
Oklahoma .,

iT IS5, THEREFORE, ORDERED that the petition for writ
of habeac corpus be and the same is hereby denied,

ENTERED this 4th day of January, 1068,




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKILIAHOMA

MOBILE SURVEYS, INC., a corporation,

Plaintiff,
No. 6410 civil

FILED

vs.

CENTURY GEOPHYSICAL CORPORATION,

Tt et Mt M Mt r Nt St

e e
- Defendant. JAN 5496
NOBLLE C. HOOD

JUDGMENT clerk, 1. $. District Court

This cause was tried before the Honorable Fred Daugherty,
United States District Judge, on the 22nd and 23rd days of August,
1967. The plaintiff appeared by its counsel, Jerry J. Dunlap;
the defendant appeared by its counsel, D. Carl Richards, Roger R.
Scott and V. Bryan Medlock. Also present was John S. Carlson,
General Counsel for the defendant. The Court, after hearing the
evidence adduced at trial by oral testimony, depositions and by
Briefs, and having considered the Proposed Findings of Fact and
Conclusions of Law, and the Briefs in support of the same, filed
by both the plaintiff and defendaht, and being fully advised in
the premises, did on the 20th day of becember, 1967, duly make
and file it$ findings of fact and conclusions of law and order
for judgment herein, all contained in the Court's Memorandum
Opinion filed on said day.

IT 18, THEREFbRE, ORDERED AND ADJUDGED, pursuant to gaid
Memorandum Opinicn, that plaintiff's request for relief is hereby
denied and its cause of action is hereby dismissed. It is FURTHER
ORDERED AND ADJULGED that defendant's Counterclaim requesting a
declaration of invalidity of the patent-in-suit be sustained and
that U. 8. letters Pa-ent No. 3,107,517, entitled "Natural Gas
Leak Detection", whiéh was granted October 22, 1963, is hereby

ae fo o Cu /v hencas
declared invalid for the reasons set forth in said Memorandum

N
Opinion.




IT IS FURTHER ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that the defendant's
request for injunction be denied as unnecessary' by reason of
the judgment herein, and it is FURTHER ORDERED AND ADJUDGED
that the defendant is not entitled to receive its reasonable
attorney‘'s fees from the plaintiff.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that this complaint

be dismissed at plaintiff's cost.

52204’f§Q4141f;/Q%;

FRED DAUGHEERTY,
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




IN THe: UNITLD STATISS DISTRICT COURT FOR
THL NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

W, WILLARD WIRT., SLCRLTARY
OF LABOR, UNIT:D STATES
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

Plaintiff,

-vE- Civil Action No. 6456

PILRCE WINNINGHAM, DOROTHY
WINNINGHAM, and DONA LD
WINNINGHAM, jointly and severally,
doing business as TULSA AUTC
SALVAGE,

FILED

JAN 5 1985,

T et e Tt e Tt Ngal® Wt Taa T art Tt it Cmr gt g e e

Cefendants.,

NOBLE ¢, HGOD
vlerk, U, s District Court

ORDER OVERRULING MOQTION OF PLAINTIFF FOR
NEW TRIAL

This cause came on for hearing on this 1lth day of December,
1967, upon the motien of the plaintiff for new trial at which time he appeared
by his atiorneys, M. J. Parmenter, Regional Attorney, by James F. Gruhen,
Trial Attorney, and the dafendants appeared by their attorney, David H.
Sanderg. The Court after having heard and considered the motion and the
brief submitted in support thereof finde that the said motion should be over-
ruled.

NOV/, THEREFORGL, BE IT ORDEREZD, ADJUDGED AND
DECREED by the Court that the motion of the plaintiff for new trial be and

the same is hereby and by these presents overruled.

UNITED STATLS RISTRICT JUDG &




APPROVLD AS TO FORM:

JAMES F. GRUBLN, Trial
Attorney for Flaintiif.

DAVID H. SANDERS,
Attorney for Defendanta.

et A VAP s TR iR . e




.

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN
DISTRICT OF OKIAHOMA

UNITED STATES for the Use of
PHELPS DODGE COPPER PRODUCTS
CORPORATION, 330 Park Avenue,
New York, New York 10022,

Plaintiff,
VS,

No. 65g;/;ivil

FILED
FEB - 7 1367

NOBLE C. HOOD

Clerk, U. 8. District Co%

ALPHA CONSTRUCTION COMPANY,
a corporation, Hominy,
Oklahoma,

and

THE FIDELITY & CASUALTY COMPANY
OF NEW YORK, an insurance corpor-
ation, 80 Maiden lane, New York,
New York, 10038,

vvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvuvvvv

Defendants,

ORDER OF DISMISSAL

This cause was argued at Tulsa, Oklahoma, on January
11, 1967. Plaintiff appeared by Richard W, Gable, Esquire, of
the firm of Gable, Gotwals, Hays, Rubin and Fox, of Tulsa,
Oklahoma, and .Jack L. Whiteacre, Esquire, Kansas City, Missouri;
the defendants appeared by David H. Sanders, Esquire, Tulsa,
Oklahoma,

Plaictiff instituted this action in this Court alleging
jurisdiction of the Court under the Miller Act, Title 40 U.S.C.
Sec, 270a and b, Admittedly, it was filed in this Court to pro=
tect its rights under the Miller Act, if such act is in fact
applicable, Tre defendant Alpha Construction Company, as general
contractor, had coniracts to construct, or partially construct,

& rural electrification administration project in the State of
Kansas, another in ithe State of Oklahoma, and still another in
the State of Kentucky,

A case was filed in the District Court of Morris
County, Kansas, by plaintiff, against the defendants, seeking
recovery against defendants for monies allegedly due to plain-
tiff under the Kansas and Oklahoma REA Contracts. The various
and respective claims of the parties are clouded in that it is
not yet clear wnether claims such as the plaintiff is asserting
here under contracts wade with the REA come within the purview
of the Miller Act, which accounts for the claims being filed in

the State District Court of Morris County, Kansas, and likewise




being filed im this Court. 1In this case the defendants claim
that the plaintiff's cause of action does not come within the
terms of the Miller Act; however, defendants claim that this
Court should exercise pendent jurisdiction over its cross or
counterclaims against the plaintiff. In essence, the defendants
in their respective answers in this case, admit certain lia=-
bility to the plaintiff, and allege that they have tendered this
admitted liability but the same has been refused by the plain-
tiff, Then by way of counter and crossclaim the defendants
assert that Alpha Construction Company on the West Kentucky REA
project, has been damaged in the sum of $53,196.90, and on the
Oklahoma REA project in the sum of $56,955.68, and on the

Kansas REA project in the sum of $74,263.50, and asks that

these three amounts be set off against the claim of the plain-
tiff, leaving a4 balance due to the plaintiff in the sum of
$108,268.14, Plaintiff claims that the alleged offsets arising
out of the Kansas and the Kentucky projects or contracts with
the REA are not properly before this Court., With this contention
the Court agre=s., The claims of the defendant Alpha arising
out of the Kansas and the Kentucky projects are not in any
manner connectad with plaintiff's alleged cause of action in this
case., This Court has not as yet exercised any substantial degree
of cognizance over the alleged Federal claim or defendant's State
claims. The defendants here are seeking a Declaratory Judgment
by way of an attempt to set off or offset wholly and unrelated
claims against the claim asserted by the plaintiff. The proof
with respect to each claim will be altogether different and not
related to each other, and arise out of independent and separate
contracts,

The defendants can litigate their alleged claims
against the plaintiff on contracts wholly unrelated to the con-
tract involved here in the proper forums in the State of Kansas
or Kentucky,

This Court is not inclined to and will not accept
Jjurisdiction of the Declaratory Judgment actions sought by the
defendants on :he crosgs or counterclaims relating to the Kansas
and the Kentucky projects. This would be an unnecessary inter=
ference with the Courts of the State of Kansas and perhaps with
the Court cof the State of Kentucky. This Court does not feel
that in the inrerest of justice or within the intent of the law
that it should accept and retain jurisdiction in this case of
wholly unrelated claims asserted by the defendants, This Court
does not hcld or accept the view that pendent jurisdiction
attaches tc unrelated claims, as here asserted,

The counter and crossclaims of the defendant Alpha
Construction Company, and insofar as asserted by the defendant
The Fidelity and Casualty Company of New York, an insurance
corporation, as& relates to the Kansas REA Contracts and the
Kentucky REA Contract, should be and the same are hereby dis-
missed,

—

DATED this __ '/ = day of February, 1967.

P

l

1 ' i 4

A . .-

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




iN THE UNTTED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR

THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

. THOMAS E. ROBERTSON, )
Plaintiff, )

v, )

20Y L, MORGAN PRODUCTION COMPANY, )

an Oklahoma corxporation, <t al.,

| pefendants and
/| Third Party Plaintiffs, )

V. )

No. 8602

GENERAL COLLOIDAL CARBON, INC.,

a corporation, )IE-IVIJ'EE lj)
)

Third Party Defendant. T N
y o

NOBLE C. HOOD

. 8. Distri 1
JOURNAL ENCRY OF Jupgveng oo P 8 District Gour

NOW on this 19th day of September, i4%7: the above entitled
‘matter comes nn tor trizl pursuanc to assignment heretofore
before the undersigned Judge of this court

The plaintiff is present in pecson and by nis attorney,

Dav.. -. Sanders of Sanders, McElroy o Whitten, and w<itnesses. .
defendani s aad thira party plaintiffs appear as forrows: T L
Morgar. Prodacticn Company, an Oklahoma carporation, and &¢

‘Morgan, an individual, in person and by cneir attorney, Lewis O,
Johnson o' Johnson & Fisher, and witnesses; Iaternacional Carcon,
‘Inc., ai ~.aboma corporation, by Tony .. Waller and witresses;

]

thirc party aefendant, General Colloidat! Carben, Inc., & corpora-
tion, by Davic¢ + Sandere of Sanders, McEiroy v whitten; and Carbou
JManagement, inc., an Oklahoma corporation, :ippears not, but is
wholly i - iaulc,

b
All the parties having announced resu for trial and witunes

es being firs: 1ly sworn, tk plaintif ore.ent his evidence

and announces rest. Thereupon the defendants and third-par.




‘plaintiffs, Rcy L. Morgan Production Company, an Oklahoma corpora-
ition, Roy .. Morgan, an individual, International Zarbon, Inc., an
:Oklahoma corporation, present their evidence; and thereupon said
cause is recessed for further trial to the 24th day of Octove.

11967, at which time all parties are present or represented as sre-

~vious.y shown, and thereupon the defendants present additional i
‘evidence anc announce rest. The plaintiff thereupon presents
‘evidence in rebuttal and announces rest and the case is closed
Thereupon the court takes said cause under advisement.

Therveafter on the 1l4th day of December, 1967, the court
being duly advisea makes separate findings of fact and conc tusions °
of law as se: Tforth in a separate Memorandum Opinion duly filed
‘bereir ou tha 14th day of December, 1967, which is hereby : “zrre
"to anc made a part of this judgment; and the court being * ..
-advised in the premises and based upon the sp.cial finding:

“fact and conclusions of law made herein,

ORDERS, ADJUDGES AND DECREES that the plaintiff has failec
to sustair the separate causes of action set forth in his - "mpiz.nt,
and the causes of action set forth therein are each hereby ad-
judged against che plaintiff and the relief sought is denied, ano
all of the causes of action in the Complaint are hereby dismissed.i

{T 15 FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the

vird Party Complaint and Counterclaim of Roy .. Morgan Producrti. :
" ompany anc Foy L., Morgan, individually, against che plaintiff,

yomas E. Rokertson, and the defendant, General Colloidal Carbor,
cne., that tre evidence of Morgan 2roduction C.awmany and Roy L,
Morgan 1. wot _ufiicient to sustai~ the allegati...s and claims

i

!I - - - + - 3

Ffor damag. ., ior conspiracy and malic¢ious inter’e: .-e with con-
‘\

Il

Jtractual rorhis, as allegod in “ount Jne of sa:c Countercleo.
|

J .

“and for -amages for loss o~ sa.es of toreign patent right. as

lalleged . . ... Four of said Counter< .aim, and Third Party




e

;Complaint, and each is hereby denied and adjudged against Roy L.
i Morgan Production Company and Roy L. Morgan, individually, and
said Third Party Complaint and Counts One and Four are hereby
dismissed.

' \.’ . _/.'\u-‘, /.:'( ‘. j" i 7 s U IR
[|[Carbon, Inc,, is the full owner of the -patent pilot carbon black

A1

tunit and all foreign patent rights, together with the sole right
‘of management thereof, which are the subiject matter of this action

Wand the plaintiff and his alter ego, General Colloidal Carbon,

\

‘Inc., the third party defendant herein, are hereby perpetually

i

1

irestrained and enjoined from interfering with such ownership and

1

i
management,

@ IT 15 FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that Roy L
HMorgan, defendant and third party plaintiff herein, have and

!recover judgment upon his cross-claim, as amended, against the

'defendant, International Carbon, Inc., in the sum of $141,311.93,

iwith interest at six per cent per annum from this date until paid.

i?'use in operating said company, constructing its pilot carbonm
ﬁblack unit, and to pay legal expenses of litigation brought or
;caused by plaintiff herein, and execution is hereby authorizea
Hfor the recovery thereof; together with costs herein.

3 Each of the parties are allowed exceptions to the adverse
s

?findings, conclusions and judgments herein,

|'\
H

"APPROVED AS T FORM ONLY: ;
SANDERS, McELROY & WHITTEN 4

, .
Dated this  » day of January, 1968,

IT 15 FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that International

1

i

!for personal funds advanced to International Carbon, Inc., for its:
L

WJ/“/ Sl '7243 e L
!Attorneys for Plaintiff and U.S. District Judge’/ ff

iGeneral Colloidal Carbon, Inc,

/ / . i/
-

fﬁr Roy/L Morgary Production

d Koy L f%i;ﬁfn’ individually

"Tony L. Wal s Attorney for
Interpdtionad” Carbon, Inc,




THOTHE RS G STAT LS DISTRINT
NCRTH T DISTRLOT 0T OF1 ag

et

I TR

Petitioner, )
X
v ) Mo, §7-0-273
¥ .
AAY PAC:, tYardem, y FILE t.
Respondent, 3

48N 8 1568

JORDER OF LESHILEAL

Y . Pl

Ypoenr comsfderstion of the fotion to Tirmiss filaﬂ herein by
the Re<pondent, the Ccurt finds that the e should be eustaioed,

The Petition for trit of Habeas Jorpus filed hervein by the
Flaintiff deer not eccablish that available and adecquate “State remes
dles have been exhiu-ted, but rather thet his ltete Habears Corpus
proceedins {1+ srill pending in the Cklahoms Tourt of Criminal Appeals,

The Motieon toe Nimmiss filed herein by the Hespondent asserts
that the Petiticner'- “tate Court Habear Torpus proceeding i~ «till
pemilin.;; fd an opinicn hrs not as vet Deen rendered by the Cklahoma
Teart of Criminal Appeale,

The Ceurt ha< nevie gn independent invectigation and fimdz that
the “toate Court Habess “orpue nrereedine £ 2t411 pending in the Cklae
hema Nourt of Criminal Appeals, mnd that ap opinion har not been ene
tered in the cave at this time. Tn this ~onpection, the Ceurt finds
that the ~ase wi: submitted for cpinien without ersl srgument< in
the Mlahcma Court of Criminal Appeale cn June 20, 1967; that an
opinicn har pot a< vet been entered by the “tate Court; that the pansage
f time frem the ahowe Jate of June 20, 1967, to December 12, 1967,
the date thi- sve wie filod In this Ceurt, i9 mob euch 42 te warrant

thi- Court in :detemining that safd “tate Court her refused to decide




Petiticoner's ~a<e or that the Petitiemoer has exhausted his State
remedfec cr thot there ir an abrence of Stote remedies available
tce the Prritiemer: vhat wnder the circumstances, the larce of time
here insclve? ir not an unrsaconable pericd within which te adjudicate
the i~rue« precented to the Oklshoma Court of Criminal Appealg'in the
“tate Habesc Teorrue nroceeding.

A-ncordinely, the Petitiom herein is dismissed for lack of
jurisdiction ir this Court asc the Petitioner has not exhaucted his
“tate remedies ¢ rTemuired by 28 'mited Ctates Code 2254,

Tt 1« 20 ordered, thic‘égi Aday cof January, 1968,

Fred vsughéfty
nited States Nldpiict Judge

A AR i . o 1 5 e




et

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN

DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA.

JOSEFH B. PIERH0ON,

Plaintiff
-yg-
THE CHERCKEE LABORATORIES, INC.

CARIBE OIL WELL PRO]DUCTS INC.,
et al. :

Defendants.

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

CIVIL No.

6310

FILED
JAN 4 1968

NOBLLE ¢, HOOD
Clerl, 77, 8. DHatrict Court

ORDER SUSTAINING.PLAINTIFF'S MOTION

FOR NEW TRIAL

Upon further study of this case,
pleadings and the briefs of the parties, including the exhibits,

including all of the

the Court is of the opinion that in the interest of justice
that plaintiff’'s motion for new trial should be sustained.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED by the

Court that pla]ntlff 8 motion for new trial be,

ig hereby gustained.

i

DATED this the y - day of January,

ek

o

and the same

1968.

I

S B TR )
V‘"\ ’i

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE.




I TTES UNETR Y STATES DISTRICT 50007 FOR T HE

FROTUVH A DISTRICT OF vl daa FOk A

=
Z
-

-laintifef,
Caac No. 6487 - Tivil

INY CRINITY INSURANCE COME ANY
OF MNORTY Ak 210N,

FiLED

e I

Lefendant. b -
L TR

el D
QELF R OVERRULING 1010y }'.‘I‘HL-AI\TT'SC;-"-" - © e o Court
CAOTION FOR NEW TRLAL

The Lootion {or New Trial filew by the deflendant was heard
beforn the Hunorable Luther TRohanon, Judge of the United States iratrict
Court, preaiding, at & session of said Court held on Monday, December
th, 1367,

The partics to this action appeared by their respective attorneys
of record and, after avaring argurments of couunsel, this Court finds that
defendant's Motion for New Trial should be overruled,

IT IS5 THVINIFORE QRDERED ANIT ALJUDGED BY WIS COURT
that the Motion lor N w Trial of defendant be and is hereby ovarruled;
whareupon, (i tefendant in open court gave notice of intent to appeal.

TV IS FUTHYR ORDERED ANL 210FU0G L BY THEE COURT
that the judgsent yraanted by thie Court to plaint iff herein shall be auper-
sageg pendiog the uppeal of such controveray provided thet plaintify shall
file within te (0 ) days {roro this dete o c¢orporate surety bond in tha
susc of $14, oo L0 with the surety to be spprovad by the Clerl of this

L.ourt,

, XD !
T, /»J{/vf/if_’%_gﬂézv’%tl,w

Lutner Hohanon
Pudted States idatrict Judpe

7 e i Ly



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Anerjea, ) C
Plaintiff, ;
vs. g CIVIL NO. 67-C-1b1
Robert E. Moon end
Hezel Moon, his wife, g
Tefendants. )

JOURNAL ENTRY OF JUDGMENT

This matter comes on for consideration of the Court on this °¢ -

Janmuary 8 -
day of :Destustivesy, 196W, upon plaintiff’'s Complaint praying the Court for a MOnEY
Judgment against the defendants Robert E Moon and Hazel Moon, and for fore-
closure of the security agreements sued upon herein, plaintiff appearing by its
attorney of record and the defendants appearing neither in person nor by counsel
but wholly making default, the Court inspects the files and processes issued and
served in this action, and finds that the defendants were served with personal
summons more than twenty (20) days prior to this date and heve failed to answer
or defend this acticn; the Court further finds that said defendants are neither
minors nor incompetent persons and are not in the military service of the United
States as defined or contemplated by the Soldiers' and Sailors’ Civil Relief Act
and the amendments thereto, and that the Clerk has heretofore entered its order
that judgment by defsult be entered against the defendants Robert E. Moon and
Hazel Mson.

Now, the Court considers plaintiff's Complaint and the exhibits at-
tached thereto, and upon consideration theresf after being fully advised in the
premises, finds and adjudges thant on the 1Tth day of October, 1962, and the 27th
day of March, 1963, -he defepdants Robert E, Moon and Hazel Moon, made, executed
and delivered to plaintiff acting through the Adrinistrator of the Farmers Home
Administration their promissory notes for the sums of $10,500.00 and $4,550.00,
respectively, payable as outlined in plaintiff's Complaint; that the defendants
have paid the sum of $9,421.85 on the principle and $2,535,47 on the interest,
leaving s balance due and unpaid in the sum of $5,628.15, and interest accrued
through November 15, 1967, in the sum of $93.41, besides daily interest accruing

at the rate of $.7710; the Court further finds that on June 12, 1964, June b,

4 A E A b 18 3 e LR -



1965, and August 5, 1966, that said defendants delivered to plaintiff their
security agreements whereby they mortgaged certain livestock to plaintiff, as
appears more fully from plaintiff's Exhibits C, D, and E, filed herein; the
Court further Tinde that said defendants have breached the terms and provisions
of such eecurity agreements by selling and ctherwise disposing of the livestock
without the knowledge or consent of plaintiff or its agents.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED BY THE COURT that
plaintiff have and recover s judgment against the defendants, Robert E. Moon and
Hazel Moon, for the sum of $5,628.15 with accrued interest in the sum of $93.k1
t¢ November 15, 1967, besides interest accruing daily at the rate of $.7710.

IT IS PURTHER GRDERED, ATWJUDGED, AND DECREED BY THE COURT that
plaintiff have, and it ic hereby given, possession of the mortgaged chattels,
end that the same be sold at public or private sale, as pleintiff may elect, and
the proceeds from such sale be applied first to the payment of the cost of saild
sale and this action, and then in satisfaction of the plaintiff's judgment here-
in. The residue of said ssle proceeds to be paid to the Clerk of the Court to
await further order of the Court.

If the amount derived from the sale of sajd chattels Is insufficient
to setisfy the judgnent, interest and costs to plaintiff, then execution shall
issue agalnst the defendants for the remsinder due and unpaid

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that from and efter the
sale of the aforesa:d chattels, under and by virtue of this judgment and decree,
the defendants and each of them, and all persons claiming under them since the
filing of the Complaint herein, be and they are forever barred and foreclosed
of any right, title, interest, or claim in or to the sa2id chattels or any part

thereof.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

HUBERT H. BRYANT
Assistant United States Attorney

jtd




INOTE GNP SPATES DISIRICT COURT T THE NORIVERE

BISTRICT OF OF LANOMA,

BAROID J, LOREH: and

CORA B, LOREN , 3
Pleintiffs, )}
“ye 3 CIVIL Ho. 67-(=22%
Y
)
SATMON CORPORATION, )
) ,J - -
Defendant ) F i L E D
I T
ORDER SUSTAINING MOTICK T DISMISS NOBLE G. HOOD

Clerk, U. 5. District Court

This cauee cowes on for comsiderstion of the Court upon
the defendant’s motions to diemiss the cowmplaint., The Court
having considered the compleint, the motionsto diswiss and
affidevits in support of said motions to diswiss is of the
opinion that there is no fact present, or revealed Ly the
pleadinge or the #{fidavits revesling or showing as & wstter
af fact any penuine issve for trial.

The defendant's wmotions to diemisz stould be, and they
are hereby sustained,

DATED this the __/ ~—— dsy of Janvary, 1968.

(s % %ﬂm\

UNTTED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE,




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FUR THE
NORTHERN NISTRICT OF AKLAHOMA

United States of fmerica,

Plaintiff,

vs, CIVIL ACTION NO. én52
564 .65 Acres of Land, More or less,
Situate in Creek County, Oklahoma,
and Gulf 0il Corporation, et al,
and [mknown Owners,

ALl Tracts

FILED

JAN 121959

e e e e el et et e

Pefendants.

NUHLEC.HOGD

JUDP OCMENT Clerk, U, s District Court

1.

Nbﬁ, on vhis __ :f  day of January, 1968, this matter comes on for
disposition on app_.ication of the plaintiff, United States of America, for
entry of Judgment on the Reports of Commissioners filed herein on Qctober T, 1966,
and on November 2, 1967, and the Court, after having exasmined the files in this
action and being acvised by counsel for the plaintiff, finds that:

2.

The Court has jurisdiection of the parties and the subject matter
of this action.

3.

This Judament applies to the estates taken in all tracts included in
Civil Action Nc. 6052, as such tracts are described in the Complaint and the
Peclaration of Taking, filed herein.

4,

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by publica-
tion notice, as provided by Rule 71A of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, oh
all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in subiect tracts.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the United States of America the right, power and euthority to con-
demn for public use the subiect tracts of land. Tursuant thereto, on Septem-
ber 18, 1964, the Urited States of America filed its Declaration of Taking of
certain estates in such tracts of land, and title to such estates should be vested
in the United States of America, as of the date of filinz such Declaration of

Taking.

i et vabeni s mpmp AR s e <+ P



£.

Cn the filing of the DMeclaration of Taking, there was deposited in
the Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for the taking of the
described estates in the subject tracts, a certain sum of money and part of
this deposit has been disbursed as set out in paragraph 11 below.

T

The Report of Commissioners filed herein on October 7, 1966, hereby
is accepted and adopted as findings of fact as to all properties involved in
this case which were not unitized in the Gulf Silver Unit. The Report of Com-
missioners filed herein on November 2, 1967, hereby is accepted and adopted as
findings of fact as to the Gulf Silver Unit as it is involved in this case. The
amount of just compensation as to the subject trects, as fixed by the Commissions,
is set out in raragraph 11 below.

8.

A deficiency exists between the amount deposited as estimated just
compensation for subject tracts and the amount fixed by the Commissions and the
Court as just compensation, and a sum of money sufficient to cover such deficiency
should be deposited by the Government. Such deficiency is set out in paragraph 11
below.

3.

No title evidence having been presented, the Court is not able to make
a determination of oimership of the property involved in this attion or to
Properly allocate the award of just compensation among the owners. The owners
should be allowed to settie thig problem by a;reement, or in the event agreement
becomes impossible then they should request a formal hearing for such purpose,

10.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the United States
of America has the right, power and suthority to condemn for public use the sub-
jeet tracts, as such tracts are described in the Declaration of Taking and the
Complaint filed herein, and such property toc the extent of the estate indicated
and for the uses and purposes dessribed in the Declaration of Taking filed herein,
is condemned, and title thereto is vested in the United States of America, as of
the date of filing the Declaration of Taking, and all defendants herein and all

other persons are forever barred from asserting any cleim thereto,




11.
It Is Further ORDERED, ATWUDGED and DECREED that:

The Report of Commissioners filed herein on October 7, 1966, hereby

is confirmed, and the sums therein fixed are adopted as the awards of just com-

Pensation for the estate taken in all properties involved in this case which

were not unitized in the Gulf Silver Unit, all as shown in the schedule whichk

f0ilowa helow.

The Report of Commissioners filed herein on November 2, 1967, hereby

is confirmed, and ~he sum therein fixed 1s adopted as the award of just compen-

sation for the estate taken in the Gulf Silver Unit, as shown in the schedule

which follows below.

A. Awards for non-unitized properties:

1.

Tract No. 9816-3M, total just compensation - ~ - - = = = - - - $555.00

Allocated:
To Royslty Interest, and
Overriding Royalty Interest, Combined - - $499.50
To Working Interest - - - - - - - - - - - - 55,50

Tract No. 9817-1M end Part (26.38 scres) of Tract

¥o. 981I-§ML to-vit: All of Tract No. 9817-5M ex-

cept the NE; of Lot 3, 3ec. 17, 7. 19 ¥., R. 8 E.

Total Just compensation - = = - = = - = @ = = & = w . - _ _ $218.00

Alloceted:
To Royalty Irterest - = - - = = = = = = - = $196.20
To Working Interest - - - - = =« = « = o« - 21.80

Iract No. 91317-2M, total just compensation - - - - - - -~ = = $375.00

Allocated:
To Royalty Interest - -~ = = - = = = - = ~ - $337.5n
To Working Interest - — = = = = = = = « - - 37.50

Tract No. 9817-3M, total just compensation - - - = « = - - - $2bo.oo

Allocated:
To Royalty Interest and Overriding
Royalty Interest, combined - - « - - - - $216.00
To Working Interest = - ~ ~ = = = = - - - - 2k o0

Tract No, 9617-4M, total just compensation = - - = = = = = = $ 59.¢CC

Allocated:
To Royalty Interest = - = = = - = « o = = - $ 53.10
To Working Interest -~ - - -« = « = = = « & - 5.90

Palance of Tract Wo, 9817-5M, to-wit: the 10 Acres
of Tract No. 9817-5M described as the NE: of Lot 3,

Sec. 17, T. 19 N., R. 8 E., total just compensation - - - - = $ 35.00
Allocated:

To Hoyalty Interest = = = « « « = = = = = - $ 31.50

To Working Interest - = =« - = = = = = = - - 3.50




7. Tract No. 9820-2M, total just compensation - - - = - - - -
Allocated:
T2 Royalty Interest and Cverriding
Royalty Interest, combined - - - - - - $1,219.50
To Working Interest - - = = = - = = =« ~ = 135.50
8. Tract Noc. 9820-3M, totsl just compensation - = - - - - - -
Allocated:
To Royalty Interest - - - -~ = - = = = = = $81.00
To Working Interest - « - = =« =« - ~« &« o - 9.00
9. Tract No. 9820-LM, total just compensation - - - - - - - -
Allocgted:
To Royalty Inmterest and Overriding
Royalty Interest, combined - - - - - - $130.50
Tc Working Interest - - - = « « « = - - - 1450
0. Tract No. 3820-tM, total just compensation - - - - - - - -
Allocated:

To Royalty Interest and Overriding
Royalty Interest, combined =~ - - -« - - - $25,26

To Working Interest = ~ = « = = = - = = - = 2.80
11. TFract No, 9820-6M, total just compensation ~ - - - - - — -
Allocated:
To Roynlty Interest and Cverriding .
Royalty Interest, combined - - = - - - - $6.130
To Working Interest - -« - -« - - . - - 0.70
12. Tract ¥o. 9820-TM, total just compensstion - = - = - - - -
Allocated:
To Royelty Interest and Overriding
Royelty Interest, combined =~ - - - -~ « - $71.10
To Working Interest - ~ « « - =« = = = - & - 7.90
13. Tract No. ¢820-8M, total just compensation - - - = = - = =
Allocated:
To Royslty Interest and Overriding
Royelty Interest, combined - - - = - « - $9.90
To Working Interest - -~ - « - - = = = « « « 1.10
1k, Tract No. 9821-5M, total just compensation = - = = - - - -
Allocated:
To Royalty Interest =- = = = = = = = « « - = $55.40
To Working Interest - - = = = = = = = - - - 6.60
15. [Tract Ne, 9321-6M, total just compensation - - - - = = - -
Allocated:
To Royality Irterest and Overriding
Royalty Interest, combined - - - - -~ ~ = $111.60
Te Working Interest - - ~ - - v = = = = = & 12.40
16, Tract No. 9821-TN, total juet compensation - - - = = = = -
Allceated;
To Royalty Interest and Overriding
Royalty Interest, combined =~ - - - - - - $Lsk, 10
To Work:ng Interest - « - - - = « - - - - - 23.90

$1,355.00

$28.c0



17. Tract No. 9801-8M, total just compensation - - - - - -
Allocated:
T< Roy:lty Interest and Overriding
Royalty Interest, combined =~ = -~ - - = = $7.20
Mo Working Interest - = = = = = = -~ = = = - 0.80
18. Tract No, 3821-SM, total Just compensetion - - - - ~ =~
Allocated:
To Royalty Interest and Overriding
Royalty Interest, comblned - - - - - - - $38.70
To Working Interest - - = = = = « = - - - = 4,30
19. Zract No. 4821-10M, total just compensation - - - - -
Allocated: !
To Royalty Interest and Overriding
Royelty Interest, combihed ------- $32.40
To Working Interest - - /= - =~ « = - - « - 3.60
Award of Just Compensstion for Gulf Silver Unit - ~ - - -

Summary of Awards and Deposit:

!
Total amount of all awards in thisicase ---------

Deposited as estimated compensatioﬁ ~ = = - $157,086.00

Pisbursed by orders, to date - - - - - - Tk, 357.59
Ralrnae ol feesit = = = = e v - - n $ 82,7084t
Deposit deficiency - - = = = = = = =« - - - - - - - - 4 4 -
12,

(I =

- - $8.c0

- - $43.00

- - $36.00

$175,000,00

$178,952.00
$157,086.00

$01,866.00

It Ie Further ORDERED, ADJUI¢ED and DECREED that the United States of

America shall pay into the Registry of this Court for the benefit of the owners

the deposit deficiency for the subject property in the amount of $21,866.C0,

together with intersst on such deficiency at the rate of 64 per annum from Sep-

tember 18, 1964, until the date of deposit of such deficiency sum; and such sum

shall be placed in the deposit for this civil action.

13.

It Is Further CRDERED, ADJULGED, and DECREET that the question of

ownership of the subjject property and the allocation of the Just compensation

among the owners is left undetermined. :

The owners may resolve this question by

filing a stipulation herein or they may request, and the Court will grant, a

hearing for the determination of the question.

An appropriate Crder of Distribu-

tion of the just corpensation will be entered by the Court following the filing

of the aforesaid st:pulation or the holding of the hearing.

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

e A 1 L0 s 1 s



IN TtE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NCRTHERN PISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

S Vsl Nt Ve

Plaintiff,
VB, Civil lio. 67-C=143
John W. Bogner and Weyne M. F I L E D
Sempson,

Defendants. JAN 127108

c NOBLE C. HooD
lerk, U, g, Distriet Coyrt

JUDGMENT QF FORECLOSURE

THIS MATTFR ocomes on for consideration this _.l__'a:t_ day of
Jenuary 1968, tie Plaintiff appeacing by Jawes E. Ritchie, Assistant
United States Attorney, end the defendant, Wayne M. Bempson, asppesring
by Richard 0. Battles, hie Attomey, and the defendsnt, John W. Bogrer,
appearing not.

The Ccurt being fully advised sud having examined the file
herein finds that legsl service by publicaticn was made upon the
defendant, John W. Bogner, as appesrs by the Proof of Publication
filed herein on November 30, 1967.

The Court further finde thet vhe defendant, Wipyal We Laipson,
has heretofore [filed his susvwesr discladicing eény sdght, tille and interest
in and to the real property which ie the subject of this foreclosure
proceeding; and

It sppesring that sald defendant, John W. Bogner, has failed to
file an Answer hereir epd thet default has been entered by the Clerk of
this Court.

The Court further finde thet this is a sult baced wpon a
mortgage note and foreclosure on & real property morigage securing
sald mortgege note and that the real property described in said mortgage
is loceted fn Tulee, Tulsa County, Oklehcme, within the Forthern Judieiael
District of Oklahoma.

The Court further finds that the msteriel allegations of Plaintiff's

complaint are tiuwa end correct;




That the defendsnt, John W. Bogner, did on May 21, 1964k, execute
and deliver to J. 8. Gleasom, Jr., as Administretor of Veteyans Affuirs,
bhic mertgage end mortgege note for the s of $9,750.00, with interest
thereon st the rate of 5-5% per g snd further providing for the payment
of monthly installments of principsl and interest; and

Thereafter, on Merch 23, 1965, the defendant, John W. m@r,
by Generel Warranty Deed recorded in Book 3556, at page 320, conveyed
to himself, Joon W. Bogner, & singls man, and Wayne M. Sempson, a single
man, && joint temant and not as tenants in common, with the rlght of
survivorsbip, the property ss described in the aforesald mortpage.

It further eppesrs that the defendants, John W. Bogner and
Weyne M. Sempson, msde default under the terms of the aforesald mortgage
note and mortgipe by reascn of their fallure to make the monthly instsll-
ments due therzon on Januery 1, 1967, which default has continued and
that by reascn thereof the defendants sre nov indebted to the Plaintiff
in the swm of $9,407.42, as unpaid principal, with interest thereon
st the rate of 53% per wnmam from Jenuary 1, 1967, until paid, plus the
coat of this ecstion ecorued ani mccoruing.

T IS THEREFORE GRDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED thet the Flaimtiff,
United States of America, have and recover judgment sgainst the defendant,
John W. Bogner, for the sum of $3,407.42, with interest thereon at the
rete of 534 per snnum from Jenuary 1, 1967, until paid, plus the cost of
this meticn accrued and ecceruing.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED ané DECREED thet upon failure
of the defendant to setisfy Plaintiff's mopey Judgment herein, an Order
of Sele enall issue to the United States Marshal for the Northern District
of Oklahoma, commanding him to advertise snd sell, with sppraisement, the
sbove-described renl property snd apply the proceeds therect in satisfaction
of Plaintiff's judgpent. The residue, if eny, to be deposited with the Clerk

of the Court to awsit further order of the Court.




I7 I# FURTTIER QRDERED, ADJUDGED end DECREED that from and after
the sale of said property, under and by virtue of this judpment anc
decrez, the defendants and each of them and all persone claiming undsr
them sinece the filinz of the complaint herein be and they are forever
barred apd forvclosed of amy right, title, intevest or claim in or to

the real property or amy pert thereof.

URTTAD STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED!:

TAES E. RIICHIE
Apsistant U. 5. Attorney




e G Cr S et - 1 [

IF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKTAHOMA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

g

Plaintiff, CIVIL W, 67-C-T73

V8.

N. R, PATTEREON, an individual, FI1LE D
PATTERSON STEEL COMPANY, e corporation, : -

and MIIWEST ENGINEERING & CONSTRUCTION -
C0., INC,, & corporetiom, JAN 15 1365

Def'endants. g NOBLE C. HOOD

Clerk, U. & PHstrict Gourt
BAL PREJUDICE

COMES NOW the Plaintiff, United States of Amerieca, by and through its
attorney, lLawrencs A. McSoud, United Stetes Attorney for the Northern District
of Oklaehowa, and Jdismimses with prejudice as to H. H. Patterson, an individual,

end Patteraon Ste:l Conpany, A corporetion, Def'endanta hereln.

Bigned this _ dey of January, 1968,

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

v, lawrence A, Voooul

LAWRENCE A, MCSOUD
United States Attorney

TT IS HEREBY ORDERED thet the above Dismissal with Prejudice &s
to the Defendants, N. 5. Patterson, an individual, and Patterson Steel Company,
& corporation, is approved and seld Defendants are accordingly dismissed with

prejudice,

Signed this _ dey of Jamuary, 1968,

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




1EU: 1
1/10/68

LAW OFFICES
UNGERMAN.
GRABEL.
UNGERMAN
& LEITER

SIXTH FLOOR
WRIGHT BUILDING

TULSA, CKLAHOMA

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

THE TRANE (OMPANY, a corporationm, 3
Plaintiff )}
vs, % Ne, Civil 67-C-~144
ATLAS AIR, INC., & corporationm, ; .
Defendant ; F I L E D
JAN 16 1966
 JUDGMENT

, NOBLE €. HOOD
Now on this_/ éﬁﬁy of January, 1968jorkhdde Saakictesl £t

hearing before the undereigned Judge of the United States District Court for
the Northern District of Oklahoms, the sbove styled and numbered matter,
plaintiff eppearimg by its counsel, Ungerman, Grabel, Ungerman & leiter, and
the defendant appeaxing by its counsel, Paul E, Garrison, and all parties
having anncunced raady for trisl and having waived their right to a trial by
Jury, the plaintiff procesded to introduce testimony of witnessee sworn and
exaninged in open Court and upon resting its cause the defendant offered no
testimmy or opposition to the plaiatiff's cause of action or in support of
defandant’s cross action, and &ll parties having reeted their cause snd the
Court, having fully consideyred the matter and being well and sufficiently
advised in the premises, finds that the plaintiff ie entitled to recover a
Judgmeut agzainst the defendant om the plaintiff's petition filed herein and
the defendant should be denied any rvelief on its crose action filed herein.

I7 IS THEREPORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED BY THIS COURT
that the plaintiff, The Trane Company, & corporation, have and recover a
Judgwent of and &a against the defendant, Atlas Air, Ianc., a corporation, for
the principal sum of $15,871.49 with interest thereon at the rate of &7 per
snnum from this date, together with a further sum of $ 457 / 5/attomys
feea, for the uoe snd banefit of plaintiff's counsel herein, to be taxed as
cost, together with all the other accruing costs of this action.

IT IS FURTMER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED BY ‘THIS COURT that
the defendant be and {1t is hereby denied ﬂgalief upon its cross action

f1led herein. e ﬁlggggd 4/”M,fi
*J:?;.. et g - o e

APPROVED AS TO PORM:

i United States Dietrict Judge
UNGERMAN, GIABEL, UNGERMAN & LEITER

BpLs e ST :
Atporneys Tor
L e

Vot ??..ff..'lri':lﬂim, Lttorney for Defendant’

e e —— A Mkl eitran e o 512 e



I BE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOx THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OELAHOMA

We WILLERD WIKTE, s1CRETARY OF
LABOER, UNITED STBTAS DEPARTMENT
QF LA

Plaintiff
CIVIL ACTION

ZILE NO, 67-C-12¢
FILED

JAN 16 1966

HYMIE VINER, doing business as

}

)

)

}

}

]

v. H
)

}

AUTO BATTIRY BEBUILDIRS }
)

)

Defendant

NOBLE G HOCD

ORDER OF DISMISSAL ulerk, U. 8§, District Courd

Plaintiff having filed his complaint herein, sné thereafter
defendant having assured plaintiff and thig court that e will fuliy
comply in the future with the provisions ©of the Falr Labor Standards
Act, as amended, and defendant naving agreed to pay to plaintiiff
$1,500, in ten egual installments of $150 emnch, for the use and
reneiic ol defendant's employees, representing unpaid wages due such
exployees, and defendant having entered into & stipulation of
compliance, wherein defendnant specificeliy agrees to comply with
all pertinent provisions of the Fair Labor standards Act of 1938,
as  amended:

It is, thereforae, OKDERED, ADJUDGED and DECKEED that the
above styled and numbered cause be mnd the same hereby is, dismissed

with cO8ts taxed to defendant.

Dated thig / é,‘Zé’\»day af g e, 1963,
p— - 4 :‘ - d L e

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




A

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
I~ AND FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
LARRY DEE JOFNSOHN
EARNEST CHARLES DOWNS,

Petitioners,
No. 68-C-}]

NCRTHERN DISTRICY OF

~LRBhAL RESPONDENT OF
OKLAHOMA, JAN 18 1368

)
)
)
)
)
)
UN..: 3 STATES FEDERAL ; F I, L E D
)
)
)
)
)

NOBLE C. HOOD

Respondent.
U. S. District Court

Jlerk,

CPDER OVERRULINC PETITION FOR WRIT OF
HABEAS CORPUS

The Court has for consiaeration the petition for
wrlt of habeas corpus filed by petitioners, and being fully
auvised in the premises, fiands:

That peiritioners make the following complaints:

1. Thev sre being treated in a cruel and inhuman
manner by or upor the orders of defendant, in violation of
their constituticnal rights and their civil rights.

2. That respondent is given an ample amount of
money to expend for food for petitioners, but that a large
part of the money is spent elsewhere and not for food, thus
causing them to be sick and hungry at all times, and further
they are served food that is spoiled, thus causing them to
become ill.

3. That they are sprayed with bug spray in their
cells,

4. That whenever petitioners complain of their
treatment they are threatened with having their commissary
and visiting privileges denied.

5. They seek an order of this Court requiring the
Federal Marshal to make a full investigation and order the

Marshal to use all the money given to him for food.

Page One.




§. They further seck an order of this CJourt
ordering respondent not to punish them for seeking the
w%it of habeas corpus.

The Court finds that the grounds raised by the
defendant are not proper in a habeas corpus proceeding.

17 IS5, THEREFORE, ORDERED that the petition for
writ of habeas corpus be and the same is hereby overruled.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Clerk be directed
to send a copy of the petition for writ of habeas corpus
and this order to the Jail Inspection Service of the

Bureau of Prisons.

ENTERED this _ZéKaa'y of January, 1968.

Cop ot e

United States District Judge




o

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN

DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

CHARLES M. ELLENBURG, z
‘plaintiff, J
VS. ; NC. 67-C-92
JERRY B. ROBERTS and ;
GULF OIL CORPORAT.ON, )
Defendants. ;
(CONSOLIDATED)
NORMA FAYE ELLENBURG, )
Plaintiff, ;
vs. ; NO, 67-C-33
)
EOLF oL ommomaTiON. | FILED
)
Defendants. , JON 1? '3968

NGBL. « HAC00D

JUDGMENT .
Diark, Ue 5, Diatrict Goun

TBIS matter came on for trial before the Cous., & tr.z. oy junt
having been waived Iy the parties, Hon. Fred Daugherty, Unitcc %:ai.s District
Judge, presiding, and the issues having been duly tried, and the . =i... havis
neretofore rendered ¢ Memorandum Cpinion on the $th day of January -968,
wherein the Court found that the total damages sustained by the Plaintiff,
CHARLES M. ELLENBURG : nounts to Three Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty-fou:

and 44/100 Doilars {$3,744.44), and that the total damages sustained by
Plaintiff, NORMA FAYE. ELLENBURG total the »mount of Eight Thou sand, Five

Hundred Dollars {$8,500.00).

A Bl 4 o




IT 1S, CRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that Plaintiff, CHARLES

M, ELLEN@URG recover of the Defendants Jerry B. Roberts and Gulf Oil Corporation,
the sum of Three Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty-four and 44/100 Dollars ($3,744.44);
with interest thereon at the rate of six per cent (6%) per annum from the éthlfdzay

of January, 1968, anc, tha: the Plaintiff , NORMA FAYE ELLENBURG, recover of

the Defendants, and each of them, the sum of Eight Thousand Five Hundred

Dollars {$8,500.G0), with interest thereon at the rate of six per cent (6%) per

annum from the date hereof until paid, and their costs incurred herein.
LS
DATED at Tulsa, Oklahoma, this €8 day of January, 1968.




URETED STAT A0T COURY

EREONRE

POR TR BONEHRRY DISERTCT OF (A 10MA

UHTTED S0AW GF AMERLCH,
Plaiptif'l,

CIVIL ACTION FITE MO, 67-C-191

FILED

JAN 18 1968

Vo

BARVTISVIT L THYR
an Oxklaboma corpor

T CORPORATION,
ation,

et e S e e e P S e i

Defendant .

NOBLE C. HOOD
{RDER ARD JUDGANT Jlerk, U. S. District Court

Based upon Lhe Findings of Fact and Concliusions of Law filed

herowith, -
1T 15 ORDERFD, ADJUDGED Al DECRRAD TDAT:

3. The Holicn For Suweory Jodgnent of the United Stabes of

Amerdcs Tor o dpjwicetion i heregy docied.,

2. The Mobicn for Swmary Judgment of BARVTESVILLE ITHVESTHMERT

CORVORATION Por dismissal For ihis actlen is hereby denied.

4. The Urited ftotes of America shall have and recover from

BARTIRSVITYT JHVEATMERT CORPORATION, the sun of $650.00 as & civil penalty.

DATHD:

ALLEN E. BARRON
Chief Judge
United Stales District Court
Tulsa, Cklahoma

e A UM Ll e 1 e L e e A AT o i e i ¢+ - e mr—————




JRITTED SLATES DISTRICT Cou

POR TUE FCILEARY DIETRLCT OF GrldiHoMa

URITED STATIIS O AMERICA,
Pipintifr,

V. CIVIL ACTION FILE NO. &7-~C-191

BARILLESVILLE In {IE{T CORFORATION,
an Uklahops corporabion,

e S S e e e e N St

FILED

JAN 18 1968

Defondant .

FIUDTHGS OF FACT A4l CONCLUSTONS NOBLE C. HOOD
OF TAW Jlerk, U. S. District Court

FIRDINGE O FACT

1. BARVLESVITIE 1NVESTH

! CORPGHATION is e small busiress
lovestmznt compary Meenzed oy the Swall Tusiress Administration pursuant
to the provisicens of Lhe 8nsll Busines:s Tnvesimont Act of 1959, as amended.,

Its prineiued of flce is Located in Barllesville, Oklahana.

2. BARIIESVILLE INVESTMENT CORPORATTOR filed its Program

Ty

ol ending Mareh 31, 1957 on July 27, 1967,

Evalustion kKepor: for Lne pe
;

57 days aficr Moy 31, 1907 when the alcrcsaid report was due according to

the Kegulations of the Swall Business Administration.

3. The Swall Business Administration's practice is to provide

its Iicepsces witl copics of the Progrsm ¥valualics Reporh, ard the Small

s

Bugirness Adminiutration was neplipent in failing to provide BARTLESVILLE

INVESTMER] COrZORATICH with copies of the aforessid report.

e The Small Baniness Admindistration, by letler dated July 3,

1967, apeeificsliy notified TARPLESVILIN TRVRSTMIHT CORDCRATION of its

regulrement 1o ile Lhz Progrem FEvaluation Report.

. A ressoncble peried of Lime for BARTIESVILLE IRVESIMERD

COMPORATTON Lo roonlody: fhe reropth and Pilte 748 wiid Ve Spsll Dusiness

ot o

o e bt AN A s . .. [




reasonulile for BAKTINGYVILLE LIV YR CORPOMATTICY, uvnder the circunstances

of this case, Lo have Tiled it Program BEvalualicn Reporl by July 14, 1967.

6. BARTIESVILIE THVESIMERT CORPORATION wos negligent for some
13 days subeequent Lo July 14, 1967 in feiling to Tile the Program hEvalu-

ation Report,

CONCLUSTONG OF LAW

1. This Court

Jurisdiction of the parties to this suit and

the subjecl malior herein.

2. This Court is authorized to grant {he relief requested in

the Compluint filed horeirn.

3. Beetion 107.802 of the Regulstions of the Small Business
Administralion [13 C.¥.R. §107.802) were proporly published in the Federal
Register and osuch publication constitutes legelly binding notice to the

world.,

L, BARTLEEVILIN INVESTMENT CORPORATION's failure to file its
Program Fvuluat on Deport Tor the period onding March 21, 1967, with the
Small Busineus Administraticn on cor belore May 31, 2967, constitutes a

viclation of the Repulalions of the Small Business Adminigtration.

Y. The United States of Ameriea shall have and recelve off
BARTLESVITAT TRVESTHENT CORTORATICHN as a civil penalty authorized by

15 U.8.C. §067e the sam of $650,00, being o penaliy of $50.00 Tor

3

eackh ard every day for which BARTIRSVILIE THVESTMENT CORFORATION falled

withoul ressonalle cause to Tile its Program EZvaluation Report.

DATID @

ited Siat

Tulse, Cklabors




o e R ARET AT - - |

FILED

15 T4 BISTRICT COURY OF THE URITCD STATES

FOR THE HORTIERN DISTAICT OF NKLARDA
3 1 4 t JﬂN 22 ]968
TLOYL PHINRKEY aad )
VIRCINLA PHTNKEY, ) NOBLE ¢, HOOD
y Clork, U, g District Co
- urt
Flaintiffs, )
)
va. M iy a7 ~-C-~-220
}
THE PHORRTY ThEURANCE COVPARY, )
)
nefendant, )
)

ORLER_OF_DISMISSAL

The above viatter coming on to be heard this . ____day of January,
IS6E, wpon the wrirten application of the parties for a dismissal of
sald action with prejudice, the Court having examined said application
finda that sald prriles have entered into a compromise settlement cover-
ing all elaing involved in the action and have requested the Court to
dismiss said action with prejudice te any future action, and the Court
pedng fully advised i3 the premises, finds that said sction should he
dismissed purpusnt te said application.

IV TI& TIHEREFORE ORLERED, ADJUDGED ANN DECRELD by the Court that

the Action of plaintiffs filed hereir apainst the defendant be and the

sawe is hereby damisgsed with PW%—Q to zgure ain.
NMoes ‘

JUDCH, BYSTRYCT €OCRT OF TR UNITFD
STATES, NOPTLERNM DTSTRICT OT ONLAHOMA

APPROVAL:

Alfred 8, Vnipht, srgorney for Sefendont

! _ -
T 1&&1‘4?3Ci€ﬁﬁi&L%@Fﬁt?:fmﬂ,
Jolvn Ao foehren, Attorney for Plaintiffs

!

i I
(¥4




FILED

JAN 721358

TH TED DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
ron ThE NORTHERN LISTRICT OF OVLAUOMA

LLOYD PRINNEY and

VIRGINIA PHINKTY, NOBLE ¢. Hoop

)

)
Plagntitss, ; Clerk, U. 8. District Court
ve. g MY, &7 -C-228
THE PHOTEIX LRSURANCL COMPAITY, ;
Lefendant. ;

APPLICATION 70 _DISMISS WITH PRLJUDICE
COME now thc plaintiff and the defendant, each of them, and move

the Cowrt to dismies the above entitled cause with prejudice for the

reason that all of the watters, cauees of action and issues in the com-

plaint have heen settled, com promiged and released for the total sum

of TWETY THOUSAMD FIVE HUNNRED AND NG/100 DOLLARS (320,500,00)

WHEREFORL, prewises considered the plaintiff and defendant and

each of then do move the Court to order a dismissal with prejudice in

N the al:ove capticned matter.

R ALTRED DB, KNICHT,

[ \\.

Pl

! -

: ‘MA o o e e e o e R s C e (M At m o o 8 e e Ae e e mA -
L

Attorney for the Defendant,

JOUR AL COUERAN,

\ Cl 4‘&_ G\_n_- »(/ﬂuoa,\_ﬁ‘_

orney for the plaintiff,

LOVL PULENY,

S Tt e, g
SO P S AT

Plaintiff,

VIBCHRTA PUENEEY

. ,{’ e s / ’

Pludntift f .




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT GCOURT FOR THE NOR"i&Fiu\L E D
DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

JAN 24 1988
JERRY HERMAN AND MILLS MUSIC, INC. )
) NOBLE €. HOOD
Plaintiffs ) Jlerk, U, 8. Distrlat Court
} )
vs. ) CIVIL NO. 6§7-C-245 "
)
NCRMA PETERSON }
)
Defendant )

MOTION FOR ORDER OF DISMISSAL

Comes now the plaintiffs, Jerry Herman and Mills Music, Inc.,
and show this Honorable Court that a settlement has been reached be-
tween the parties hereto and all issues raised by the complain have
been settled and disposed of and that there is no controversy existing
between the parties at this time.

WHEREFORE, premises considered, plaintiffs pray that said
cause be dismissed with prejudice,

JACKSON, WALKER, WINSTEAD,
CANTWELL & MILLER

First National Bauk Building
Dallas, Texas

_

BEST, SHARP, THOMAS & GLASS /

308 Wright Buildin/,g o/
Tulsa, Oklahoma - e
By:_ \ /j ) A / /f/\ -

Attoméys for Plamtiffs ;

J
_ORDER

Now on thxs;/’“’ day of January, 1968, upen application of
complainants, and it appearing that the parties hereto have settled the
issues between them, the Court finds that the action should be dismissed.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that this

action is dismissed with prejudice, ;Z z 5

Judge




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NCRTHIRN

DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA F I I; E .D

ALMANAC MUSIC, ING., GENERAL JAN 241968

MUSIC PUBLISHING CO., ING., and

ROBBINS MUSIC CORPORATION, NOBLE C. HOOD

Plaintiffs vlerk, U. S, District Court

Vs CIVIL NO. 67-C-246 v

M. M. SAMARA

Defendant
MOTICN FOR ORDER OF DISMISSAL

Come now tne plaintiffs, Almanac Music, Inc., General
Music Publishing Co., Inc., and Robbins Music Corporation, and
show this Honorable Court that a settlement has been reached
between the parties hereto and all issues raised by the complaint
have been settled and disposed of and that there is no cantroversy
ex1sting between the parties at this time,

WHEREFORE, premises considered, plaintiffs pray that said
cause be dismissed with prejudice.

JACKSON, WALKER, WINSTEAD, CANTWELL
AND MILLER

First National Bank Building

Dallas, Texas {f"

BEST, SHARP, THOMAS & G&,Ass

308 wright Bulldmg - !

Tulsa, Oklahomaf _,v' j
. i ; N |I

By T ol ‘» "L P
Attornéys for Plaintiffs '\

\n
W

ORDER /
Now on this.fi?_’?iay of January, 1968, upon application of
complainants, and it appearing that the parties heretc have settled the
issues Hetween them, the court finds that the action should be dismissed.
{T IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that this
act.on .s dismissed with prejudice.

Coten oD

Judge

i e ek kot T e e A hrTEaS, < i 1  h e ————————————



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCOURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

FARMLAND INDUSTRIES, INC.,

FILED

JAN 26 968

NOBLE C. HOOQD
Clerk, U. 8, District Court

Plaintiff,
vs.
P. L. HEATLEY, an individual
and P. L. Heatley d/b/a P. L.
Heatley Company,

Defendants.
No. 67-C~113

L T i A R A

DEFAULT JUDGMENT

The Defendants, P. L. Heatley, an individual and'y. L. Heatley,
d/b/a P. L. Heatley Company, having failed to plead or otherwise
defend in this action and their default having been entered by
the Clerk of this Court on January 19, 1968.

NOW, upon application of the Plaintiff and upon affidavit
that Defendants are indebted to Plaintiff in the sum of $519,270.70,
with 6% interest per annum from February 3, 1967, until the full
amount has been paid, Court costs and a reasonable attorney fee,
that befendants have been defaulted for failure to appear and
that Defendants @re not infants or incompetent persons, and are
not in the military service of the United States, it is hereby

ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the Plaintiff recover
of Defendants, arnd each of them, the sum of $19,270.70, with
interest at the rate of 6% per annum from February 3, 1967,
until paid, the costs of this action in the sum of $41,00, and
attorney's fee ir. the sum of $2,500.00.

DATED: January J2Set, 1968.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

e UL B -5+ e e vormrr———sn o .



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN

DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
FILED

JAN 235 1969

CANDACE CONLEY, a minor under the
age of 18 years, who sues by MARJORIE
BAILEY CONLEY, as next friend, and

MAR]JCRIL BAILEY COMNLEY, preo se,
NOBLE C. HOOU

Plaintiffs Clerk, U. 8. District Cour,
vs

GULP MART, INC,., a Corporation,
LACHMAN-ROSE COMPANY, a Corporation,
GLOEE RUBBER PRODUGTS CORPORATION,
a Corporation, and PRECISION PLASTICS
COMPANY, a Corporation,

CIVIL NO, 67-C-121

T L S N N A

Defendants

_ORDER

And now on this Z,5 day of January, 1968, there came on for hearing
before me, the undersigned Judge of the United States District Court for
the Northern District of Oklahoma, the defendant and third party plaintiff's,
Lachman-Rose Company, a Corpeoration, application to dismiss its cross
claim against the defendants Globe Rubber Products Corporation, a Corporatior
and Precision Plastics Company, a Corporation, on the ground and for the
reascn that said issues between the parties have been settled and that
Globe Rukber Products Corporation, a Corporation, has agreed to assume the
defense of the defendant Lachman-Rose Company, a Corporation, and to pay
any judgment that may be rendered against the said Lachman-Rose Company,
a Corpora:ion,

IT I3 THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDG ED AND DECREED that the
defendant and third party plaintiff's, Lachman-Rose Company, A Corporation,
third party cross claim is and the same is hereby dismissed with prejudice

and that the said defendant and third party defendant, Globe Rubber Products

Corpcration, a Corporation, hereby agrees to assume the defense of the said

Lachman-Rose Company, a Corporation, and to pay any judgment that may

.
be rendered against the said Lachman-Rose Company, a Corporation, in the

/ above styled action.
Al /
o G e Jusge

[T RS ——— . JrEse— I A 4Pt



1% THE UNITEN STATES DRISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN BISTRIFT OF OKLAHOMA

United Statzs of America,

Plaintiff,
vs. Ccivil No. 67-C-232
Russelil F. Smith snd Esther A.
Smith, husband and wife; and
Gjre/ild Imel and Glends Imel,
a/k/a Gerald Dean Imel ond -
Glenda Jusn Imel, husband and F I_ L E D
wife, and Home Sevings Assoclation o
of Kansaes City, Missouri, a
corporation, JAN 29 1968
Defendants. NOBLE C. HOooD

Clerk, U S, District Court

JUDGMENT OF FORECLOSURE

THIS MATTER comes on for consideration this 7‘? day of
Jenuery 1968, the Plaintiff appeering by Hubert H. Bryant, Assistant
United States Attorney, and the defendants, Russell F. Smith and
Esther A. Smith and Home Savings Asscciation of Kansas City, Missowri,
appearing not.

The Court being fully advised and heving examined the file
herein Tinds tiiat legal sexvice by publication was made upon the
defendents, Russell F. Smith and Esther A. Smith, as appeers by the
Proo? of Publication filed herein on Jenuary 1%, 1968. And further
that defendants, CGerald Imel and Clenda Imel, were served on
December 12, 1967, and filed their Discleimer to said property on
December 22, 1967, and defendant, Home savings Association of Kanses
Clty, Missovri, a ccoporation, was served on December 6, 1967; and

It eppearing that the defendants, Russell F. Smith and
Esther A. Swith, and Home Bavings Assoclation of Kansas City, Missouri,
a corporation, have failed to file an Answer herein and that default
hes been entered by the Clerk of this Court.

The Court Surther finds that this is a suit based upon a
mortgage note and foreclosure on & real property mortgage securing
said mortgage note and that the renl property described in said
mortpage is located in Tulsa, Tulsa County, Oklahoma, within the

Northern Judicial District of Oklahoma.




"he Cowrt further finds that the meterial allegations of
Plaintiff's complaint zre true and correct;

“hat the defendants, Russell F. Smith and Esther A. Smith,
husband anc. wife, did on August 21, 1363, execute snd deliver to the
Administrator of Veterans Affairs, their mortgege and mortgage note
for the sum of $9,100.C0, with interest thereon et the rate of
5%% per ennun and further providing for the payment of monthly install-
ments of principal and interest; and further, by virtue of a General
Warranty Deed from Russell F. Smith and Esther A. Smith to Gerald Imel
end Glenda Imel, dated October 11, 1965, conveying the real property
deserived hereiln, the Twels assumed and agreed to pay the first mort-
gage 1n fevor of the Administrator of Veterans Affairs.

Xt further sppears that the defendants, Russell F. Smith
and Esther A. Smitk, husband and wife, and Gerald Imel and Glenda Imel,
busbamnd and. wife, made default under the terms of the aforesald mortgege
note and mortgage by reason of their failure to meke the monthly install-
ments due thereon on December 1, 1966, which default has combtinued and
that by resson taereof the defendants are now indebted to the Plaintiff
in the suar of $8,675.88, as unpaid principal, with interest thereon at
the rate of 5% wer anpum frarw December 1, 1966, until paid.

It further appears that the defendant, Home Savings Assoc-
iation of Kansas City, Missouri, a corporation, hasg or claims some right,
title or irterest in and to the premises herein being foreclosed by
reascn of two mortgeges assigned to it by the Federxal Construction
Company, Inc. , a corporation, sald morigeges being recorded in the
Office of the County Clerk of Tulsa County, Oklehoms, in Book 3689
at Pages 1C and 13, respectively, and the assignments thereof being
recorded, respeciively, at Pages 20 and 21 of said book, but in this
regard, pleintifs states that whatever right, title, or interest the
defendant, Home Savings Association of Kensas City, Missouri, a
corporation, has Iin and to said property being foreclosed herein 1s
Junicr and inferior to the first mortgage lien of this plaintiff.

IT I8 THEREFORE CRDERED, AINUDGED and DECREED that the Plaintiff,
United States of America, have and recover judpment against the defendents,
Russell F. Smith and Esther A. Smith, husbend and wife, and Gersld Imel
and Glenda Imel, husband and wife, for the sum of $8,675.88, with interest

thereor at the rate of 5%% per annun from December 1, 1966, until paid,

pius the cost of this action accrued and secrulina.



~T IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDCGED and DECRELD that upon
failurz of the defendarts to satisfy Plaintiff's money judgment
kerein, an Order of Sale shall issue to the United States Marshal for
the Northern District of Oklehama, comending him to advertise and sell,
with appraisement, the above-described resal property end apply the
Proceeds thereof in satisfaction of Pleintiff's judgment. The residue,
if eny, to be deposited with the Cierk of the Court to await further
order of tke Court.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that from and
after the sale of said property, under and by virtue of this judgment
and decree, the defendants and each of them and all persons claiming
under them since the filing of the coamplaint herein be and they are
forever barred and foreclosed of any right, title, interest or cleim

in or to the real property or any part thereof.

3

=‘"‘“14_,<,.45< N VB
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

Wled H T )Jwa,d\

HUBERT H. BIYANT
Assistant U. 3. Attorney &




o e A AL b 75 )

N THE MWL SEATES DISTRICT COWR fon TT0E NORTHPEDH

CISTRICT OF QU TAHOWA

UNITED STATES (I AMTRICA, )
%
Plaintiff )
)
-y g )] CIVIL NO. 67-0-6f
}
)
€. I'. CRANT, )
) .
Defendant FILED
JAN 3¢ 1968
SDCHENT NOBLE. C. HOOD

ulerk, U. S, District Court

Based upon the Fiodings of Faﬁt-; and Comclusions of
law Tiled herein on the &4 day of lFur wac, . 1968,
&- - >

/ S
IT 135 THE JUDGMENT AND DECREF O THIS COURT, that
the defendant, . I:, Gramnt is the legal owner of the folluw-
ing described lands situated in Rogers County, Oklabhons,
to=wit:

Lot tme (1), and the Northeast wmarter of
the Northwest Cuarter, Section 7, Townshin
24 Horth, hanpge 15 Eagt.

IT Iy THE FURTHER DECREE OF TH13 COURT, that the
cleim or clajme of the tnited States of America amd of the
Cherckee Nation of ndians ie denied.

p
DATER, thig the Qf_g day af W\M} o, LO6E,
e /
— - _ 7
C%M%ZL /C?/J'/!‘A@“-'ﬂ‘"ka

URITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE .




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FCOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,
Plaintiff,
vs. Civil No. 67-C-152

Edgar Wayne Partrick and
Elresa M. Partrick, husband

and wile; Heme Savings Association F I L E D

of Kensas (dty, Missouri, a
Corporatior,

JAN 34 1968
Defendants.

NOBLE ¢, HOOD
ulerk, U, §, District Court

JUDGMENT OF FORECLOSURE

THIS MATTER comes on for consideration this g&_‘&aay of
Janvary 1963, the Plaintiff appearing by Hubert H. Bryant, Assistant
United Stat2s Attorney, and the defendants, Edgar Wayne Partrick and
Elresa M. Partrick, husbapd and wife, and Home Savings Association
of Kensas Clty, Missouri, a corporation, appearing not.

The Court being fully advised and heving exsmined the file
herein finds that legel service by publication was made upon the
defendents, Fdgar Weyne Partrick and Elress M. Partrick , &8 appears
by the Proos of Fublication filed herein on January 26, 1967; and

It eppearing that the defendants, Edgar Wayne Partrick and
Eiresa M. Partrick, end Home Savings Association of Kansas City, Misscuri,
& corporation, have failed to file an Answer herein and that default has
been entered by the Clerk of this Court.

The Court further finds that this is a suit based wpon &
mortgage note and foreclosure on a real property moritgage securing
seid mortgage note and that the real property described in said
mortgage is loeatad in Bartiesville » Washington County, Oklshama, within
the Wortherr Judieial District of Oklehoma.

Tre Court further finds that the material allegations of
Plaintiff's complaint are true and correct ;

That the defendants, Edgar Wayne Partrick and Elresa M.
Partrick, husband and wife, did on Novembver 28, 1961, execute and
deliver to the Administrator of Veterans Affairs , their mortgage
and mortgage note for the sum of $10,000.00, with interest thereon
at the rate of 5%,‘;': per sanum and further providing for the payment

of momthly jnstallments of prinecipal and intevest: and




It further appears that the defendants, Edgar Wayne
Partrick and Elresa M. Partrick, husband and wife, made default under
the terms cf the aforesaid mortgage note and mortgage by reason of
thelr Tailure to make the monthly installments due thereon on March 28,
1967, vhick defanlt has continued and thaet by reason thereof the
defendants are now indebted to the Plaintiff in the sum of $8,846.73,
as unpaid principal, with interest thereon at the rate of 5%% per
anmum from March 28, 1967, until paid.

it further sppears that the defendant, Home Savings Assoc-
iation of Kansas City, Missouri, a corporation, has or claims some
right, titls or interest in and to the premises herein being foreclosed
by reason of two mortgages assigned to it by the Federal Construction
Company, In:., seid mortgages being recorded in the Office of the
County Clers of Washington County, Oklehoma, in Bock U475 at Pages 51
and 55, respectively, and the assignments thereof being recorded,
respectively, at pages 54 snd 58 of said took, but in this regard,
plaintiff ssates that whatever right, title, or interest the defendant,
Home Savings Asscociatlon of Kanees City, Missouri , & corperation, has
in and to suid property being foreclosed herein is junior and inferior
tc the first mortgage llen of this plaintiff.

IT I3 THEREFOHE ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the Plaintiff,
United States of Americs, have and recover judgment against the defendants,
Edgar Wayne Partrick and Elresa M. Partrick s husband and wife, for the sum
of $8,846.73, with interest therecn st the rate of 5i per anmum
from March 28, 1957, until paid, plus the cost of thisz action acerued
and accruing.

IT I8 FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that upon failure
of the deferdants to satisfy Plaintiff's money Jjudgument herein, an Order
of Sale shall issue to the United States Marshal for the Northern Distriet
of Oklehoma, commanding him to advertise and sell, with appraisement,
the above-deseribed real property and apply the proceeds thereof in
satisfaction of Pleintiff's judgment. The residue, if any, to be
deposited with the Clerk of the Court to awsit further order of the

Court.




IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that from and
after the sale of said property, under and by virtue of this Judgment and
decree, the deferdants and each of them end all persons ¢laiming under
them since the filing of the camplaint herein be and they are forever
barred and oreclesed of any right, title, interest or claim in or

to the real property or any part thereof.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

HUEERT H. BFYANT
Asslstant U. 5. Attorney

R A T s i s e, A A A ot T



—

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

FRED A. NEWELL, )
Petitioner, )
)
vSs. ) No. 67-C-193
) ‘

RAY H, PAGE, Warden, ) FILED

Respondent. )
JAN 341863

ORDER

NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U. 8. District Court
The Peiitioner herein filed a Petition for Writ of Habeas

Corpus which rhis Court dismissed for want of a federal Consti-

tutional question being alleged. 1In effect, the Petitioner asked
that he be allowed credit on the sentence he is presently serving
for time spent in jail prior to imposition of the sentence. Whe-
ther or not such credit is to he allowed is_a matter of state law.

Johnson v. Beto, 383 F. 2d 197 (Fifth Cir. 1967); Gureznski v.

Yeager, 339 F. 2d 384 (Third Cir. 1964); Burms v. Coonse, 339 F.

2d 883 (Tenth Cir. 1964), cert. den. 380 U, S, 925, 13 L. Ed, 2d
811l. On this basis, the Petition was dismissed.

Petiticner subsequently filed a "Petition for Rehearing," on
the basis that the Court failed to conmsider the ground of 57 0. §.
§138, which relates to credit for jail time, being applied retroac-
tively to nim and therefore ex post facto, which ground was set out
in his original Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus. Petitioner al-
leges that as the sentence which he is serving was imposed before
enactment of the statute, denial of credit for jail time because
of a prior escape while serving this sentence makes this statute
ex post facto as to him in violation of the United States Consti-
tution.

The Petition for Rehearing was filed on December 26, 1967.

By letter dated December 27, 1967, the Petitioner withdrew this

TR AT b - e e PRI St 15



Y

2
Petition, on the basis that he had been "informed that your court
cannot accept a petition for rehearing of Habeas Corpus proceed-
ings." On January 3, 1968, the Court allowed Petitioner to with-
draw his Petition for Rehearing, noting that the case on which
he relied for his ex post facto claim had been reversed. Thomp-
son v. Graham, 147 F. Supp. 150 (Utah, 1956), reversed sub nom
Graham v. Thompson, 246 F. 2d 805 (Tenth Cir. 1957)., Petitioner
by letter-dated January 9, 1968, requested that his Petition for
Rehearing be reinstated.

As to tte theory that a Petition for Rehearing in a habeas
corpus preoceecing will not lie, the Court is aware of no authority
for that propcgition, especially in view of the fact that the
principle of res judicata does not apply to habeas corpus pro-
ceedings. This would seem to be especially so where the Petitiom-
er points to a ground alleged in his original Petition for Writ of
Habeas Corpus which was not specifically dealt with by the Court.
The requested reinstatement is therefore granted.

Petitioner bases his ex post facto claim on the ground
that under 57 0. §. §138, he may be deprived of credit given for
jail time because of misconduct such as escape from the penitenti-
ary. Were the Oklehoma oourts empowered to grant credit for jail
time prior to the enactment of this statute, Petitioner's claim
would be meritorious.

The Oklahoma courts, in a long line of decisions, have held
that it is not within the power of any court of that state to
grant credit for time spent in jail prior to sentencing. Williams

v. Page, 430 P. 2d 345 (Okla. Cr., 1967); Salisbury v. Raines, 365

F. 2d 568 (Okla. Cr. 1961); Ex Parte Ervin, 266 P. 2d 984 (Okla.

Cr. 1954); Ex Parte Ward, 257 P. 24 1099 (Okla. Cr. 1953), cert.

den, 346 U. S. 879, 98 L. Ed. 386, 74 S. Ct. 133; Waters v. Lackey,




257 P. 2d 849 (Okla, Cr, 1953); and Ex Parte Colbert, 235 P. 2d 541

{Okla, Cr. 1951). Credit for jail time or words to that effect in-
cluded in a sentence are to be regarded as mere surplusage and given

no effect. Salisbury v. Raines, supra, Ex parte Ward, supra. The

proper authority to consult in the granting of jail time credit is

the Pardon and Parcle Board of Oklahoma. Hurt v. State, 312 P, 2d

169 (Okla. Cr. 1957), cert. dem. 355 U. §. 22, 2 L. Ed. 2d 67, 78
S. Ct. 97, rehearing den. 355 U. S. 900, 2 L. Ed2d: 197, 78 S, Ct. *

260, or the governor. Inre Tidwell, 309 P. 2d 302 (Ckla. Cr. 1957); -

Ex parte Colbert, supra; Ex parte Pruitt, 244 P. 2d 594 (Okla. Cr,

1952). The reason it was not possible, prior to the enactment of 57
0. S. §138, for a convict to receive credit for the time spent in jail
prior to sentence is that punishment for the crime committed does not

begin until after conviction. Salisbury v, Raines, supra; Waters v.

Lackey, supra.

As the Petitioner never had any right to jail time, it follows
that the alleged denial of credit for jail time pursuant to 57 0. S.
§138, if in fact made by an employee of the Oklahoma State Peniten-
tiary at McAlester, is a nullity. One cannot be denied a right which
he does not possess. Regardless of the statute, Petitioner was oblig-
ed to serve the full term of his sentence without regard to any time
spent in jail prior thereto.

Accordingly, Petitioner's Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus,
readmitted on hisz Petition for Rehearing, is dismissed for want of
jurisdiction to entertain same.

It is so ordered, this ;EEQ day of January, 1968,

- : /A
‘j{}_»(:{{: - />< PUSTN 'L.L',.’}».‘éi 7
/(

Fred Daugherty ./
United States District Judge

s o s 1 e . J—
- [ e e mem————— .




e

I I UNITRD STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTRERY DPISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Auerica,

Plointiff, /4
Ve, ) Civil Ho. &7-C-19%
)
Joimrie Joe Dale Austin, Sr. E
and Jonie2 L. Austin, husband E I L E D
and wife,

JAN 311968

)
Defendonts. )
)

. NOBLE €. HOCD
JUDGMINT OF FORECLOSURE Clerk, U. 8, District Cou/r%

THIS MATTER cames on for consideration this :)z day of

)

(,{M 1968, the Plaintiff appearing by Hubert H. Bryant,
14

AssZstant United States Attorney, and the derendants, Johnnie Joe Dale
Mastin, 5. and Janice L. Austin, husband end wife, appearing not.

The Court being fully advised and heving exanined the file
herein finds that porsonal service was made upon the defondant s
Johnnie Joe Dale Austin, Sr., on October 30, 1967, and the defendant,
Janies L. Austin, on Jonuary k4, 1968; and

It appearing thet the defendants, Jolmnie Joc Dale Austin, Sr.
ond Juniece L. juastin, have fuiled to file an Answer herein and that
default hos been entered by the Clerk of this Court.

The Cowrt further finds thot this is o suit bosed upon a
uortgtize note and foreclosure on o recl property mortsage securing
sald wortgase note and thet the real property described in seid
morticge is loented in Tulsu, Tulsa County, Oklahowa, within the
Borticxn Judieizcd Distriet of Oxlohaia.

The Court further finds that the material =llegations of
Pleintif{T's coplaint ave truc cnd correct;

thet e defendants, Joinnie Joe Dele fustin, Sr. and Jenice L.
Austin, husbond and wif'e, did on August 1, 1963, execute ond deliver to
J. 8. Gleosson, Jr., 4s Sdministrotor of Veterans Sffcirs, their
mort ege end aortgaze note Cor the swm of $11,000.00, with interest
thereon ot the rote of 5—5"; per annwl and further providing for the

poynent of moathly instolluents of principcl and interest; ond




It surther cppecrs ot tic dovendunts, Johnnic Joo Dole Austin,
br. ond JJ. ni.cu L. rustin, husbond ond wife, node defoulr wnder the terms
oif the orovescid nortgase pote cond wori.oge by resson of their failure
to nake wontaly instellients duc thereon on Decausber 1, 1966,
wiied duivult s continued opd thot by recson tiercof the defendunts
wre now indebted to the Pleintify in the su: of 510 »533.05, o5 unpaid
principal, with interest thercon ui the rote of 5‘31’53 por annw: Iron
Decartbey 1, 1966, until poid.

IT I8 CHERGPOME ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DOCRESD that thae
Plaintiif, United States ol frierien, have and recover judgrient
oooinet the dei'endunts, Jolwindc Joe Dole Austin, Sr. and Jondee L.
Austing ausbund ond wire, ioi the sua of $10,533.65, vith intercat
thorcon ot the rote of 53 per canm from Deceiber 1, 1966, until
peid, plus the cost of this uetion scerued ong aceruing;.

It IS FURTHER ORBED, ADJUDGUD and DECRILD thot upon failwe
of the delendonte to sotindy Plointiif's woney Jjudspent hercin, on
Order of Hicle shell issue to the United States Marshal for the
sorthern District of Oklohomc, ecamondiny hin to edvertise ond sell,
vith opperdsecuent, the cbove-deseribed reol property ond opply the
Procceds thereof in setisfaction of Plointiff's Jud pent, The residue,
If anmy, to be deposited with the Clewk of the Court to ouait Tarther
ordcr of the Court.

I3 IS FURTILER ORBRRED, ADJUDGHD and DECRIND thot ivenm ond after
the sule oif soid pucperty, under ond by virtue of this judguent ond
decreq, the defondonts and cich of then and all persons cloiiding under
theu sinece the filing of the eaplaint Lerein be and they ore forever
barred cnd forcelosed of ony aigine, title, interest or clain in or to

the recl puoperty or oay part thercof.

[5) (gt T bty

UNITED ST..066 DISTRICT JUuDGL

LPPROVID:

Mo ¥, W

HUBmh sie DR
faoistont 1. 5. ‘utt..rnu;y




